Portahle System Manual

Adult Assembly Required.

This manual, accompanied by sales receipt, should be saved and kept on hand as a convenient reference,
as it contains important information about your model.

READ AND UNDERSTAND
OPERATOR’S MANUAL
BEFORE USING THIS UNIT.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW

OPERATINGINSTRUCTIONS
COULD RESULT IN INJURY
ORDAMAGETOPROPERTY.

REQUIRED TOOLS AND MATERIALS:

Write Model Number From Box Here:

AR

i

e Two (2) Capable Adults

* Tape Measure

% * Wood Board (scrap)

"

* Sawhorse or Support
Table

ﬁ * Hammer

* Step Ladder 8 ft. (2.4m)

% « Safety Glasses

* Phillips-Head Screwdriver
=

¢ (2 each) Wrenches

716” 1/2” 9116” 3/4”
AND/OR
(2) Socket Wrenches and

716” 1/2” 9/16” 3/4”

* Extension D

* Garden Hose or Sand

* Optional: Large & Small
Adjustable Wrenches

——

C——§

N\

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234,
For Canada: 1-800-284-8339,

For Europe: 00-800-555-85234 (Sweden: 009-555-85234),
For Australia: 1 300 367 582

Internet Address: www.spalding.com www.spalding.com.au

© COPYRIGHT 2018 by Russel Brands, LLC

12/18

ID#

M755053



Basketball System
Warranty

For the very latest Basketball System Warranty information
Please visit the Spalding Basketball website at www.Spalding.com

Contact Spalding Customer Service at phone # 1-800-558-5234

Systéme de basket-ball
garantie

Pour l'information de garantie de systéme de basket-ball plus tard
Visitez le site Web de Spalding Basketball a www.Spalding.com

Contacter le Service clientéle Spalding au # de téléphone 1-800-558-5234

Basketball-System
Garantie

Die neuesten Basketball System-Garantie informationen
Besuchen Sie bitte die Spalding Basketball-Website unter www.Spalding.com

Spalding-Kundendienst am Telefon # 1-800-558-5234

Sistema de baloncesto
Garantia de duenos

Para la ultima informacioén de garantia del sistema de baloncesto
Por favor visite el sitio web de Spalding Basketball en www.Spalding.com

Poéngase en contacto con servicio al cliente de Spalding en teléfono # 1-800-558-5234




BEFORE YOU START!

To ensure optimal playability of backboard system, a close tolerance fit between the elevator
components and hardware is required. Test-fit large bolts into large holes of elevator tubes,
backboard brackets, and triangle plates. Carefully rock them in a circular motion to ream out any
excess paint from holes if necessary.

NOTE: Not all items pictured are included with every model.




Read and understand warnings listed below
before using this product.

Failure to follow these warnings may result in
serious injury and/or property damage.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules
for safe operation of the system.

DO NOT HANG on the rim or any part of the system including
backboard, support braces or net.

During play, especially when performing dunk type activities,
keep player's face away from the backboard, rim and net.
Serious injury could occur if teeth/face come in contact with
backboard, rim or net.

Do not slide, climb, shake or play on base and/or pole.

After assembly is complete, fill system completely with water
or sand and stake to the ground. Never leave system in an
upright position without filling base with weight, as system
may tip over causing injuries.

- When adjusting height or moving system, keep hands and
fingers away from moving parts.

Do not allow children to move or adjust system.

During play, do not wear jewelry (rings, watches, necklaces,
etc.). Objects may entangle in net.

Surface beneath the base must be smooth and free of gravel or
other sharp objects. Punctures cause leakage and could cause
system to tip over.

Keep organic material away from pole base. Grass, litter, etc.
could cause corrosion and/or deterioration.

Check pole system for signs of corrosion (rust, pitting, chipping)
and repaint with exterior enamel paint. If rust has penetrated
through the steel anywhere, replace pole immediately.

- Check system before each use for proper ballast, loose
hardware, excessive wear and signs corrosion and repair
before use.

Check system before each use for instability.

Do not use system during windy and/or severe weather
conditions; system may tip over. Place system in the storage
position and/or in an area protected from the wind and free
from personal property and/or overhead wires.

- Never play on damaged equipment.

See instruction manual for proper installation and
maintenance.

When moving system, use caution to keep mechanism from
shifting.

Keep pole top covered with cap at all times.

- Do not allow water in tank to freeze. During sub-freezing
weather add 2 gallons of non-toxic antifreeze, sand or empty
tank completely and store. (Do not use salt.)

While moving system, do not allow anyone to stand or sit on
base or have added ballasting on base.

Do not leave system unsupervised or play on system when
wheels are engaged for moving.

- Use Caution when moving system across uneven surfaces.
System may tip over.

Use extreme caution if placing system on sloped surface.
System may tip over more easily.

SPALDING HYDRA-RIB

In the U.S.: 1-800-334-9111
In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234
In Canada: 1-800-284-8339 ,
In Australia: 1-300-367-582

RUSSELL.
Trademarks registered HUFN S PO RTS

in the USA and other countries. In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234
\D#: 55679001 02/12 In Canada: 1-800-284-8339

In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234




/A  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS A\

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system.

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without following the instructions carefully.

Check entire box and inside all packing material for parts and/or additional instruction material. Before
beginning assembly. read the instructions and identify parts using the hardware identifier and parts list
in this document. Proper and complete assembly, use, and supervision are essential for proper operation
and to reduce the risk of accident or injury. A high probability of serious injury exists if this system is not
installed, maintained, and operated properly.

¢ If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.

* Two (2) capable adults are recommended for this operation.

* Check base regularly for leakage. Slow leaks could cause system to tip over unexpectedly.

» Seat the pole sections properly (if applicable). Failure to do so could allow the pole
sections to separate during play and/or transport of the system.

e Climate, corrosion, or misuse could result in system failure.

* Minimum operational height is 6’ 6” (1.98 m) to the bottom of backboard.

* This equipment is intended for home recreational use only and NOT excessive competitive
play.

* Read and understand the warning label affixed to pole.

* The life of your basketball pole depends on many conditions. The climate, placement of
the pole, location of the pole, exposure to corrosives such as pesticides, herbicides, or
salts are all important.

¢ If technical assistance is required, contact Customer Service.

e Adult supervision is recommended when adjusting height.

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions.
Use caution when using this system.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

TO ADJUST BACKBOARD:

1. Grasp handle
and press button.

2. Raise or lower to
desired height.

3. Release button.

MOVING SYSTEM

i 1. Adjust basketball backboard
height to lowest position.

. While holding pole, rotate
basketball system forward
until wheels engage with
ground.

. Move basketball system to
desired location.

. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright.

. Check system for stability.

511680 10/10




Questions or Missing Parts?

DON'T go hack to store!

Call TOLL-FREE Customer Service
Number listed on the front page!

NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS

Adult Assembly Required. Dispose of ALL packaging materials promptly.
As with all products, periodically inspect for loose small parts.

Assembled unit MUST be filled with sand or water at ALL times.

ALL basketball systems, including those used for DISPLAYS, MUST be assembled and installed
according to instructions. Failure to follow instructions could result in SERIOUS INJURY.
It is NOT acceptable to devise a makeshift support system.

IMPORTANT!

Remove all contents from boxes.
Be sure to check inside pole sections;hardware and additional parts are packed inside.

/\ /N

IF YOUR SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED WITH AN ACRYLIC BACKBOARD, EXAMINE BACKBOARD FOR ANY
DAMAGE THAT MAY HAVE OCCURRED DURING SHIPMENT. CRACKS IN THE BACKBOARD COULD
RESULT IN SUDDEN BREAKAGE. |IF BACKBOARD IS DAMAGED IN ANY WAY PRIOR TO OR AFTER
ASSEMBLY, CALL TOLL-FREE NUMBER:

U.S. 1-800-SPALDING (1-800-5585234); CANADA: 1-800-284-8339; http://www.spalding.com

6




Get to know the basic parts of your basketball system...

Front View

\,

/ BACKBOARD

e

ELEVATOR
SYSTEM
TOP POLE
SECTION
MIDDLE POLE S
SECTION >

[2

FRONT PANEL

BOTTOM POLE
SECTION

BASE

WHEEL
CARRIAGE




PARTS LIST - See Hardware Identifier

Item Qty. Part No. Description Item Qty. PartNo. Description

1 1 600267 Base 36 2 201682  Spacer, 0.530 I.D. x 1.875
2 2 901009  Strut, Pole to Base 37 2 900867  Plate, Triangle, (Black)
3 1 900953  Lift Assembly 38 1 600137  Cap, Pole Top
4 1 FR908006 Top Pole Section 39 2 200520  Screw, #8 x 3/4 Long
5 1 901453 Middle Pole Section 40 1 202605 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 4.25 Long
6 1 FR908181 Bottom Pole Section 41 1 203617  Cap, Base
7 2 108843  Wheel Bracket 42 1 206990 Reinforcement Bracket
8 2 600056  Wheel, 3.5 Inch 43 1 Net
9 1 10884401 Rod, Axle 44  4* 208892 Bolt, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 x 1.625 Long
10 1 203099  Nut, Ny-lock, 5/16-18 45 1 206089  Spacer, Plastic, 0.530 I.D. x 3.5 Long
11 2 203063  Nylon Insert Lock Nut, 3/8-16 46 1 511680 Label, Height Adjustment and Moving
12 1 202662 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 4-1/2 Long FR511680 Label, Height Adjustment and Moving,
13 2 600272  Screw Cap, Base Rear French
14 13 203100 Hex Flange Nut 5/16-18 47 6* 208505 Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1.75 Long
15 1 900998  Bracket, Pole Mount 48 2 208452  Gasket, Screw Cap
16 2 203053  Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 x 4 Long 49 1 108181  Plate, Pole Mouting
17 1 20279501 Logo, NBA 50 2 203679  Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 2 Long
18 4 203153  Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 0.75 Long 51 6 203218  Washer, Flat, 5/16
19 1 200503  Cover, Black OR 52 1 203479  Bolt, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 x 1.75

200504 Cover, Red 53 1 200516  Cover, Bolt End, Vinyl
20 6 206303  Washer, Flat, 1/4 54 1 900033  Bracket, Slam Jam
21 2 201596  Screw, 1/4 x 1.25 55 1 206048 Bolt, Tee, 3/8-16 x 3.25” Long
22 1 201580 Board Pad, Center Section 56 1 200318  Bracket, Reinforcement, Slam Jam
23 1 20157901 Board Pad, Right Section 57 1 208760  Spring, Rim
24 1 20157801 Board Pad, Left Section 58 1 203795  Nut, Special, 3/8-16
25 1 203470  Washer, Flat, 1.5 O.D. 59 2 208890 Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 x 5.625” Long
26 4 208891 Spacer, .38 |.D. x .67 Long 60 4 202871 Screw, 1/4 x .75
27 1 208292  Spacer, 0.344 1.D. x 1.31 Long
28 1 600270  Cover, Front
29 4 206244  Bolt, Hex Head, 1/2-13 x 8 Long
30 4 201642  Spacer, Plastic, .530 I.D. x 0.625 Long
31 5 206340  Lock Nut, Hex 1/2-13
32 2 901454  Elevator Tube, Lower - Long
33 2 204838  Spring, Counter Balance
34 1 Rim
35 2 901401  Elevator Tube, Upper - Short

*YOU MAY HAVE EXTRA PARTS WITH THIS MODEL.
(] NOTE:
Hardware kit is designed for more than one
style of basketball system. Not all hardware
will be used.




HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (BOLTS & SCREWS)

b n/. |

illt\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\W @mmm éw |
e

: O =

8

; [

j \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ﬂ Q — (1)\

| of Of

~—~ X~

#10 (1
#31 (5) #14 (13) #11 (2) D

#20 (6) #51 (6) #58 (1) @

* You may have extra parts with this model. #25 (1)




HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (PLASTIC SPACERS CAPS & CLIPS)

#53 (1) #30 (4) #26 (4)

#45 (1) #36 (2)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (OTHER)

) O

#56 (1)

~ @@

____© #17 (1)

#54 (1)

#57 (1)

10



SECTION A: ASSEMBLE THE BASE

This is what your system will look like
when you've finished this section.

."’il' b ;p\;“\'*_\’; V‘
-
TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION

Wrenches: (2) Socket Wrenches
(2) 1/2” and (2) 9/16” and Sockets

And/Or

= @\ 1/2” 9/16” Extension

Phillips-Head Hammer
Screwdriver

11



G Complete wheel assembly as shown in Figure A. Secure wheel bracket (7), wheel (8), axle (9) to
the base (1) with bolt (18) and washer (51). Leave bolt and washer attacment to outboard holes
until attaching struts (2) to base in step 7.

Fig. A

Do not install both

bolts into the wheel
/ assembly at this time.

12




e Correctly identify each pole section.
With a marker or tape, measure then mark a line 3 1/2” from top end of poles (5 & 6).

Marked Line

312
(8,9 cm)

o
---T ------ “AH------ —Marked Line

|- —

0 © q ,‘4/;'
@ SN———

TOP POLE MIDDLE POLE BOTTOM POLE

HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR NEED ASSISTANCE
REGARDING ASSEMBLING THE POLE SECTIONS

; STOP AND CALL CUSTOMER SERVICE IF YOU ;

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234,
For Canada: 1-800-284-8339,
For Europe: 00 800 555 85234 (Sweden: 009 555 85234),
For Australia: 1300 367 582




While maintaining alignment of dimple and trough, bounce middle pole section (5) into top pole
section (4) using a wood scrap as shown until the top pole (4) is aligned with the marked line on
the middle pole (5).

You should have a 3 1/2” (8,9 cm) of overlap when properly assembled.

/A\ CAUTION! _

WHEN PROPERLY POUNDED —
TOGETHER, THE POLE SECTIONS
SHOULD HAVE A 3-1/2” (8,9 CM)

OVERLAP. MIDDLE POLE

IMPORTANT!
A Align dimple of top pole section (4) into trough A

of middle pole section (5) as shown.

MIDDLE POLE Izl/

MARKED LINE

TROUGH =y MARK LINE .
' 31/2”
(8,9 cm) °

TOP POLE Iz'\

—— HOLE

Wood Scrap
(not supplied)

14




While maintaining alignment of dimple and trough, bounce top and middle pole :
assembly (4 and 5) onto bottom pole section (6) using a wood scrap as shown. |- -
Bounce until the top and middle pole assembly (4 and 5) is aligned with the

marked line on the bottom pole (6).
You should have a 3 1/2” (8,9 cm) of overlap when properly assembled.

& CAUTION!
TOP POLE E\

WHEN PROPERLY POUNDED
TOGETHER, THE POLE SECTIONS
SHOULD HAVE A 3-1/2” (8,9 CM)
OVERLAP.

IMPORTANT!
& Align dimple of middle pole section (5) into A MIDDLE POLE

trough of bottom pole section (6) as shown.

MIDDLE POLE

g HOLE

MARK LINE
31/2”
(8,9 cm) -

TROUGH =—————pp

MARKED LINE

BOTTOM POLE n

Wood Scrap
(not supplied)

15




e Attach pole (6) assembly to base (1) as shown. Secure pole assembly to base using bolts (50) and
pole mounting bracket (49) as shown.

TWO CAPABLE ADULTS
REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO
FOLLOWTHISWARNINGCOULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY
AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

e Secure base struts (2) to pole using bolt (12), washers (51) and nut (10) as shown.
Place cover (53) over exposed end of bolt (12) as shown.

IMPORTANT!
& DO NOT TIGHTEN
COMPLETELY.

ﬂﬂ
TWO CAPABLE ADULTS
REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE.FAILURETO
FOLLOW THIS WARNING
COULD RESULTIN

SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE.




o Rotate non-secured ends of base struts (2) outward to outboard mounting holes in base.
Secure ends of base struts (2) to wheel brackets (7) using bolts (18), washers (51) as shown.

IMPORTANT!
A DO NOT TIGHTEN
COMPLETELY.

TWO CAPABLE ADULTS
REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE.FAILURETO
FOLLOW THIS WARNING
COULD RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

IMPORTANT!
TIGHTEN ALL
COMPONENTS
COMPLETELY (STEPS 7-9)

47

17




o Install pole mount bracket (15) and reinforcement bracket (42) with carriage bolts (16) as shown.
Tighten flange nuts (14) completely.

k.
=)

0 D

0 ———

installed pole mount bracket (15) as
shown. Tighten hex nut (14) completely
with bolt (52).

@ Install lift handle assembly (3) to previously

18



SECTION B: ATTACH THE BACKBOARD

This is what your system will look like when you’ve finished this section.

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION

Wrenches: (2) 1/2”, (2) 9/16”, and (2) 3/4” (2) Socket Wrenches and Sockets

@ @ And/Or

—T]=

Phillips-Head
Screwdriver Sawhorse

19



o Identify elevator tubes. Note length and hole placement.

\ P L [-
ﬂ

Lower Elevator tube

Toward Pole

@)
(@) O
Upper Elevator tube
O
o o

Toward Board

20




While the system is securely resting on the sawhorse.
Install triangle plates (37) to top pole section (4) using bolt (40) and nut (31) as shown.

NOTE

LY

TEST-FIT LARGE BOLTS INTO LARGE HOLES OF
ELEVATOR TUBES, BACKBOARD BRACKETS,
AND TRIANGLE PLATES.

CAREFULLY ROCK THEM IN A CIRCULAR
MOTION TO REAM OUT ANY EXCESS PAINT
FROM HOLES IF NECESSARY.

1=

| e

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY
AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

I\

TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL
FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT’S OUTER EDGE.

21




While the system is securely resting on the sawhorse.
e Install elevator tubes (32 and 35) to triangle plates (37) and top pole section (4)
using bolts (29) spacers (30 and 45) and nuts (31) as shown.
Install pole cap (38) at this time.

0

“
. ‘\\\\\\\\\\31

TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL
FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT’S OUTER EDGE.

H L—) ]
/ A -
rl = -
.’ @ NOTE ORIENTATION
© o OF ELEVATOR ARMS
COMPLETED ASSEMBLY
L o
o

22




G Install handle lift assembly to lower elevator tubes (32) using bolt (29), spacers (36), and nut
(31) as shown.

Before going on to

TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL next step, make sure
FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT’S OUTER EDGE. adjustable system

assembly is set to the
10’ (3.05 m) setting.

23



While the system is securely resting on the sawhorse: Attach lower elevator tubes (32) and
counter balance springs (33) to backboard using spacers (26), bolt (59), and nut (11) as shown.

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS USE EYE PROTECTION WHEN
PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS INSTALLING SPRINGS.
WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY
AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

24



o

and nut (11) as shown.

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY
AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL

FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT’S OUTER EDGE.

Assemble upper elevator tubes (35) to backboard using bolt (59), plastic spacers (26),

USE EYE PROTECTION WHEN
INSTALLING SPRINGS.

25




e Insert bolt (29) through left side upper elevator tube (35), then stretch springs (33) onto bolt (29).
Insert bolt (29) through right side upper elevator tube (35) and secure with nut (31).

USE EYE PROTECTION WHEN TIGHTEN BOLT (29) IN LOCK NUT (31) UNTIL
INSTALLING SPRINGS. FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT’S OUTER EDGE.

/\  IMPORTANT!

POSITION SPRING (33) AGAINST
ELEVATOR TUBES AS SHOWN.

))))))))3

=

H
E\

g

26




o Install Slam Jam Rim to Backboard

Lower Board to lowest setting before standing the system upright.

Prior to assembly peel protective film from surface of acrylic backboard.

Insert T-bolt (55) into Slam Jam bracket (54) then, attach that assembly to board using
bolts (44) and nuts (14).

NOTE:

PEEL PROTECTIVE
FILM FROM SURFACE
OF ACRYLIC
BACKBOARD.

27




e Install Slam Jam Rim to Backboard

A. Fit rim (34) securely into bracket (54) as shown. Allow T-bolt (55) to slip through center hole in rim (34).
B. Install reinforcement bracket (56) onto T-bolt (55) as shown.

C. Install spring (57) onto T-bolt (55) as shown.

D. Install special nut (58) and washer (25) onto T-bolt (55).

E. Tighten nut (58) until 1/8” of the bolt threads on end of T-bolt (55) are exposed.

ol (B)

NOTE:

ORIENTATION
OF BRACKET

25
Ors
»
58
FF 57
1/8" (3mm) T
N .
| — 55

e Install net (43).

OUTSIDE VIEW

28




Roll completed assembly to desired position. Fill base with approximately 37 gallons (140 Liters)
of water or approximately 400 Ibs. (181 kg) sand and rotate the caps (41,13) into base (1).

Caps (41, 13) .

MUST be tightened
COMPLETELY and

SECURELY to prevent

leakage. 2

CHECK WATER LEVEL
BEFORE EACH USE!
FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THIS WARNING COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS
INJURY AND/OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

@ <=

&

I

=

/4

1l
(K L4

\\_ ‘\‘

DO NOT LEAVE ASSEMBLY
UNATTENDED WHEN
EMPTY; IT MAY TIP OVER.

41

A CAUTION! A

ADD TWO GALLONS (7.6
LITERS) OF NON-TOXIC
ANTIFREEZE IN SUB-
FREEZING CLIMATES.

IF USING SAND: 2 GALLONS
OF ANTI-FREEZE IS NOT
REQUIRED

29




SECTION C: APPLY HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND MOVING LABEL

o Apply height adjustment and moving label (46) to front of pole as shown.

( HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT )

TWO CAPABLE ADULTS
REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO
FOLLOWTHISWARNINGCOULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY
AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

NOTE:

Peel protective film
from surface of
acrylic backboard
prior to use.

TWO CAPABLE ADULTS REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY
AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

A. Grasp handle and press button to disengage internal locking
pin.

B. Slightly move handle and release button.

C. Raise goal to highest setting (10 feet). The locking pin will
automatically engage into its internal index hole.

NOTE: Depending on starting position, additional adjustments
may be needed to achieve the highest setting.

D. While backboard is supported by one adult, a second adult
should SLIGHTLY loosen hex nut (14) and bolt (52).

E. By sliding lift (3) up or downin bracket slot, adjust goal height
to 120 inches (10 feet). NOTE: A tape measure or other means
of measurement will need to be utilized.

F. While backboard is supported at the height of 10 feet, tighten
hex nut (14) and bolt (52) tight enough to insure the goal height
is secure.

Your basketball system should now be adjusted to the
regulation goal height of 10 feet and can now be adjusted

to lower settings using steps A thru C above.

DO NOT ALLOW
CHILDREN TO
ADJUST HEIGHT.

(3.05 m)

30



Using the holes which line up for your board size, attach left (24) and right (23) board pads and
center (22) board pad section to backboard using screws (21 and washers (20) as shown.

SECTION D: BOARD PAD

NOTE:

Part # 201580 center board
pad section (22) is not used
on 44” acrylic backboards as
shown in Figure A.

31




SECTION E: COVER

o Using screws (39) attach cover (19) to rim (34) as shown.

32



Assemblage exclusivement réservé a un adulte.
Zusammenbau nur durch Erwachsene ALLE Verpackungsmaterialien sofort wegwerfen.
Il montaggio va eseguito da persone adulte.
De montage dient door volwassenen te gebeuren.

Systeme portable - Manuel de
l'utilisateur

Gebrauchsanleitung fiir traghare
systeme

Draaghaar systeem
Gebruikershandieiding

Ce manuel, accompagné du justificatif d’achat, devra étre conservé pour
référence ultérieure, dans la mesure ou il contient des informations importantes

sur votre modeéle.

Diese Anleitung sollte zusammen mit dem Kaufbeleg griffbereit aufbewahrt
werden, da sie wichtige Informationen iiber Ihr Modell enthalt.

Il presente manuale, accompagnato dallo scontrino, deve essere conservato e
tenuto a portata di mano come documento di facile consultazione, in quanto

contiene informazioni importanti su questo modello.

U dient deze handleiding, samen met het betalingsbewijs, te bewaren en ter
referentie bij de hand te houden, aangezien het belangrijke informatie over uw
model bevat.

Inscrivez ici le numéro de modéle qui apparait sur la boite:
Die Modellnummer vom Verpackungskarton hier eintragen:
Escriba aqui el nimero de modelo que viene en la caja:

Noteer hier het modelnummer dat op de doos wordt vermeld:

FRANCAIS
DEUTSCH

ESPANOL

‘F_JENEDERLANDS

AVERTISSEMENT!
WARNUNG!
iADVERTENCIA!
WAARSCHUWING!

LISEZ CE MANUEL D’UTILISATION AVANT
D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL

SOUS PEINE DE BLESSURES OU DE DEGATS
MATERIELS.

DAS BENUTZERHANDBUCH VOR GEBRAUCH
DIESES PRODUKTS SORGFALTIG DURCHLESEN.

EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
KANN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN ZUR
FOLGE HABEN.

LEA Y ENTIENDA EL MANUAL DEL OPERADOR
ANTES DE USAR ESTA UNIDAD.

SI NO SE SIGUEN LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE
OPERACION SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA LESION
O DA—OS A LA PROPIEDAD.

LEES DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING DOOR EN
ZORG DAT U DEZE BEGRIJPT VOORDAT U HET
TOESTEL GEBRUIKT.

ALS U DE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING NIET IN ACHT
NEEMT, KAN DIT TOT LETSEL OF MATERIELE
SCHADE LEIDEN..

Numéro vert du Service clientéle - Etats-Unis: 1-800-558-5234, Canada: 1-800-284-8339, Europe: 00 800 555 85234
(Suéde : 009 555 85234), Australie: 1300 367 582 Adresse Internet: www.spalding.com www.spalding.com
Gebiihrenfreie Telefonnummer fiir die USA: 1-800-558-5234, fiir Kanada: 1-800-284-8339, fiir Europa: 00 800 555 85234
(Schweden: 009 555 85234), fiir Australien: 1300 367 582 Internet-Adresse: www.spalding.com www.spalding.com.au
Numero telefénico sin costo del Departamento de Servicio al Cliente en EE.UU.: 1-800-558-5234,

Para Canada: 1-800-284-8339, Para Europa: 00 800 555 85234 (Suecia: 009 555 85234), Para Australia: 1300 367 582
Direccion en Internet: www.spalding.com www.spalding.com.au
Gratis nummer klantenservice voor de VS: 1-800-558-5234, Voor Canada: 1-800-284-8339, Voor Europa: 00 800 555 85234
(Zweden: 009 555 85234), Voor Australié: 1300 367 582 Internetadres: www.spalding.com www.spalding.com.au




OUTILS ET MATERIEL
REQUIS:

* Deux (2) adultes
capables

* Métre

* Planche en bois
(chute)

¢ Chevalet de
sciage ou table

* Marteau

 Lunettes de
sécurité

« Echelle de 2,4 m

¢ un tournevis

=

cruciforme

BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE
UND MATERIALIEN:

* Zwei (2) zur
Ausfiihrung dieser
Arbeit fahige
Erwachsene

* MaRband

* Holzstiick (AusschuB)

* Sdgebock oder
Stiitztisch

* Schutzbrille

« Stufenleiter, 2,4 m (8

HERRAMIENTAS Y
MATERIALES REQUERIDOS:

* Dos (2) adultos
capaces

« Cinta de medir

* Tabla de madera
(un trozo)

* Caballete o mesa
de apoyo

* Martillo

* Gafas de
seguridad

* Escalera de mano
de 8 pies (2.4 m)

* un destornillador

E=1]—— Phillips

BENODIGD GEREEDSCHAP
EN MATERIAAL:

* Twee (2) bekwame
volwassenen

* Meetlint 4,5 m
(15)

* Tabla de madera
(un trozo)

¢ Caballete o mesa
de apoyo

* Hamer

% J% * Veiligheidsbril

* Escalera de mano
de 8 pies (2.4 m)

« Phillips

=7 schroevendraaier

* Deux clés et/ou clés a
douilles et deux douilles
(douilles longues
recommandeées).

716 1/2” 9/16” 3/4”

ET/OU

¢ Une extension est
recommandeée.

* Tuyau d’arrosage ou sable

* (je 2) Schrauben - und/oder
Steckschliissel (tiefe Einsédtze
empfohlen).

716” 1/2” 9/116” 3/4”

UND/ODER
)

3 0

716" 1/2” 9/116” 3/4”

S—

* Verldngerung wird empfohlen

¢ Gartenschlauch oder Sand

* (2 de cada una) llaves de
tuercas y/o llaves de tuercas
de boca tubular y casquillos
(se recomiendan casquillos
profundos).

7/16” 1/2”  9116” 3/4”

716” 1/2” 916” 3/4”

*Se recomienda una extension

* Manguera de jardin o arena

(2 stuks) moersleutels en/of
dopsleutels en doppen (diepe
doppen worden aanbevolen).

OEC
7167 127 9Me”  3/4”
EN/OF

I ——

308 0 0

716” 1/2” 916” 3/4”

* Bewatert pijp

e Slang van tuin of zand

OUTILS ET MATERIEL
FACULTATIFS:

WEITERE NUTZLICHE
WERKZEUGE UND MATERIALIEN:

HERRAMIENTAS Y
MATERIALES OPCIONALES:

WERKTUIGEN EN
FACULTATIEVE MATERIALEN:

* Petites et grandes
clés anglaises

¢ GroBe und kleine
verstellbare
Schraubenschliissel

pid
—>

* Llaves de tuercas
ajustables grandes y
pequenas

—

—§

« grote en kleine
instelbare sleutels




AVANT DE COMMENCER!
VORBEREITENDE MASSNAHMEN

jANTES DE COMENZAR!
VOOR U BEGINT!

Pour garantir I'utilisation optimale du panneau, les composants du systéme
élévateur et la visserie doivent é&tre bien ajustés (serrés). A titre d’essai, insérez les
gros boulons dans les gros trous des tubes du systeme élévateur, des supports du

panneau et des plaques triangulaires. Basculez-les avec précaution en imprimant
un mouvement circulaire pour éliminer 'excédent de peinture, si nécessaire.
REMARQUE: No todos los articulos ilustrados se incluyen con cada modelo.

Um sicherzustellen, dass das Korbwandsystem optimal fiir den Spielbetrieb

geeignet ist, missen die Komponenten der Verlangerungsvorrichtung und

die verschiedenen Befestigungsteile fest miteinander verschraubt werden.

GroRe Schrauben zur Probe in die gro3en Locher der Verlangerungsrohre,
Korbwandklammern und Dreiecksplatte stecken und diese vorsichtig in einer
Kreisbewegung hin- und herbewegen, um eventuelle Farbriickstdnde aus den

Bohrungen zu entfernen.
NOTA: No todos los articulos ilustrados se incluyen con cada modelo.

Para asegurar el éptimo rendimiento del sistema del respaldo en el juego, se
requiere un ajuste de tolerancia estrecha entre los componentes del elevador y
el herraje. Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos grandes en los orificios grandes de los
tubos elevadores, soportes del respaldo y placas triangulares. Cuidadosamente
muévalos en circulos para eliminar cualquier exceso de pintura, si es necesario.
HINWEIS: Nicht jedem Modell sind alle abgebildeten Teile beigepackt.

Voor optimale bruikbaarheid van het doelbord dient er weinig speling te zijn tussen
de liftcomponenten en het bevestigingsmateriaal. Probeer of de grote bouten in
de grote gaten van de liftbuizen, de beugels van het doelbord en de driehoekige
platen passen. Beweeg de bouten voorzichtig heen en weer met een draaiende

beweging om eventueel een teveel aan verf uit de gaten te verwijderen.
OPMERKING: Niet alle afgebeelde onderdelen worden bij elk model bijgeleverd.

CERCEAU
KORBRAND
BORDE

\ - RAND
Apprenez a connaitre les

composants de base de votre
systéme de basket-ball.....

SYSTEME ELEVATEUR
VERLANGERUNGSBAUGRUPPE
CONJUNTO DEL ELEVADOR

/ LIFTSYSTEEM

Machen Sie sich mit den ,
. . . SECTION DE POTEAU SUPERIEURE
wichtigsten Teilen lhres OBERES STANGENTEIL

SECCION SUPERIOR DEL POSTE
Basketballsystems vertraut... S OVENSTE PANLDERL

Conozca las piezas basicas de su

sistema de baloncesto... SECTION DE POTEAU CENTRALE

MITTLERES STANGENTEIL
SECCION MEDIA DEL POSTE

Vertrouwd raken met de MIDDELSTE PAALDEEL
basisonderdelen van uw
basketbalsysteem...
SOCLE
. CHARIOT gﬁgg
RADERGRUPPE VOETSTUK
CONJUNTO DEL CARRO PORTAMUELA
WIEL

35



Lisez les avertissements indiqués
ci-dessous avant d'utiliser ce produit.

sous peine d'encourir des blessures
graves et/ou des dégats matériels.

Le propriétaire doit s'assurer que tous les joueurs connaissent et
suivent ces régles d'utilisation siire du systéme.

NE VOUS SUSPENDEZ PAS sur le cerceau ou sur une autre partie
du systéme, y compris le panneau, les supports ou le filet.

Durant le jeu, en particulier lorsque vous faites un smash, gardez le
visage a I'écart du panneau, du cerceau et du filet. Risque de
blessures graves si les dents ou le visage viennent heurter le
panneau, le cerceau ou le filet.

Ne glissez et ne montez pas sur le socle et/ou le poteau, ne les
secouez pas et ne jouez pas dessus.

Une fois le montage terminé, remplissez complétement le systéme
d'eau ou de sable. Ne laissez jamais le systéme a la verticale sans
lester le socle, car le systéeme risque de basculer et de causer des
blessures.

Lorsque vous réglez la hauteur ou que vous déplacez le systéme,
gardez les mains et les doigts a I'écart des piéces en mouvement.
Interdisez aux enfants de déplacer ou de régler le systéme.

Avant le jeu, retirez vos bijoux (bagues, montres, colliers, etc.). Ces
objets peuvent se prendre dans le filet.

La surface située sous le socle doit étre lisse, sans gravier ou
autres objets coupants. Les perforations causent des fuites et
risquent de faire basculer le systéme.

Maintenez les substances organiques a I'écart du socle du poteau.
L'herbe, les ordures, etc. risquent de causer la corrosion et/ou la
détérioration du systéme.

Vérifiez I'état du systéme (signes de corrosion comme rouille,
piqares, écaillage) et repeignez avec de la peinture émail pour
extérieur. Si de la rouille a piqué I'acier en tout point, remplacez
immédiatement le poteau.

Vérifiez le systéme avant chaque utilisation (lest, visserie mal
serrée, usure excessive et signes de corrosion) et réparez avant
utilisation.

Vérifiez la stabilité du systéme avant chaque utilisation.

N'utilisez pas le systéme les jours de vent fort et/ou de tempéte ; le
systéme risque de se renverser. Placez le systéme dans sa position
de stockage et/ou dans un lieu protégé du vent et loin de biens
personnels et/ou cables suspendus.

Ne jouez jamais sur du matériel abimé.

Lorsque vous déplacez le systéme, soyez prudent pour empécher
le mécanisme de se déséquilibrer.

Maintenez le poteau bouché a tout moment.

Ne laissez pas geler I'eau du socle. Par moins de 0 degré Celcius,
ajoutez 8 litres d'antigel non toxique ou du sable, ou bien videz
complétement et stockez. (N'utilisez pas de sel.)

Durant le déplacement du systéme, personne ne doit se tenir
debout ou assis sur son socle, ni surlester le socle.

Ne laissez pas le systéme sans supervision et ne jouez pas sur le
systéme lorsque les roues se sont enclenchées pour le
déplacement.

Soyez prudent lorsque vous déplacez le systéme sur des surfaces
irréguliéres, car il risque de basculer.

Soyez extrémement prudent si vous placez le systéme sur une
déclivité. Il risque de se renverser plus facilement.

Pour les instructions d'installation et d'entretien, reportez-vous au
guide fourni.

Vor Gebrauch dieses Produkts die
nachstehenden Warnhinweise lesen und
beachten.

Ein Missachten dieser Warnung kann zu
schweren Verletzungen und/oder Sachschaden
fithre

SPALDING HYDRA-RIB
Aux Etats-Unis: 1-800-558-5234 Aux Etats-Unis : 1-800-334-9111
Au Canada: 1-800-284-8339 ,
En Australie : 1-300-367-582
RUSSELL.

Les marques commerciales
ont enregistré dans I'USA HUFFYSPO RTS
et les autres pays. Aux Etats-Unis: 1-800-558-5234

Aux Etats-Unis : 1-800-558-5234 R&F: 50004101 02112 Au Canada: 1-800-284-8339

Der Eigentiimer muss sicherstellen, dass alle Spieler diese Regeln fiir
einen sicheren Betrieb des Systems kennen und befolgen.

NICHT am Korbrand oder irgendeinem anderen Teil des Systems,
einschl. Korbwand, Stiitzstreben oder Netz HANGEN.

Wihrend des Spielbetriebs, besonders bei Slam-Dunk-Manévern,
miissen die Spieler ihr Gesicht von Korbwand, Korbrand und Netz fern
halten. Der Kontakt von Zdhnen/Gesicht mit der Korbwand, dem
Korbrand oder dem Netz kann schwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
Nicht auf dem Sockel und/oder der Stange herumrutschen, klettern,
daran riitteln oder damit spielen.

Nach dem Zusammenbau das System ganz mit Wasser oder Sand
fiillen. Das System niemals in aufrechter Position stehen lassen, ohne
den Sockel zu beschweren, da es andernfalls umkippen und
Verletzungen verursachen kann.

Beim Einstellen der H6he oder beim Transport des Systems Hande und
Finger von beweglichen Teilen fern halten.

Kindern darf das Verschieben oder Einstellen des Systems nicht
gestattet werden.

Beim Spielen keinen Schmuck (Ringe, Armbanduhren, Halsketten usw.)
tragen. Gegensténde dieser Art konnen sich im Netz verfangen.

Die Oberflache unter dem Sockel muss glatt und frei von Kies oder
anderen scharfkantigen Gegensténden sein. Lécher verursachen Lecks
und konnen ein Umkippen des Systems zur Folge haben.

Organische Materialien vom Stangensockel fern halten. Gras, Abfille
usw. kdnnen Korrosion und/oder Abbauerscheinungen verursachen.
Das Stangensystem auf Anzeichen von Korrosion (Rost,
Narbenbildung, Abblattern) untersuchen und mit Emailaufenfarbe neu
lackieren. Wenn sich an irgendeiner Stelle Rost durch den Stahl
hindurch gefressen hat, muss die Stange sofort ersetzt werden.

Das System vor jeder Benutzung auf den richtigen Ballast, lose
Befestigungsteile, liberméBige Abnutzungserscheinungen und
Anzeichen von Korrosion untersuchen; vor jedem Einsatz
entsprechende KorrekturmaBnahmen bzw. Reparaturen durchfiihren.
Die Stabilitdt des Systems vor jedem Gebrauch uberpriifen.

Das System nicht bei windigen und/oder unwirtlichen
Witterungsverhéltnissen benutzen, da es unter diesen Umstinden
umkippen kann. Das System in seine Lagerposition versetzen und/oder
in einen windgeschiitzten Bereich bringen, in dem sich weder
Sachwerte noch oberirdische Kabel befindend.

Niemals an bzw. mit einer beschadigten Ausriistung spielen.

Beim Transport des Systems darauf achten, dass sich der
Mechanismus nicht verschiebt.

Das obere Stangenende muss jederzeit mit einer Kappe abgedeckt sein.
Das Wasser im Tank darf keinesfalls gefrieren. Bei Gefriertemperaturen
den Tank mit 7,5 | eines ungiftigen Gefrierschutzmittels oder Sand
fillen oder ihn véllig entleeren und lagern. (Kein Salz verwenden.)
Beim Verschieben des Systems darf niemand auf dem Sockel stehen
oder sitzen oder diesen mit zuséatzlichem Ballast beschwert haben.
Das System nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen oder damit spielen, wenn die
Réder zum Transport eingestellt sind.

Beim Transport des Geréts liber unebene Flachen vorsichtig vorgehen.
Das System kann umkippen.

Beim Aufstellen des Systems auf einer geneigten Flache mit grofer
Vorsicht vorgehen. Das System kann unter diesen Bedingungen
leichter umkippen.

Die ordnungsgemaéRe Installation und Wartung ist dem
Gebrauchshandbuch zu entnehmen.

SPALDING HYDRA-RIB
In den USA: 1-800-558-5234 In den USA: 1-800-334-9111
Kanada: 1-800-284-8339 ‘
In Australien: 1-300-367-582
RUSSELL.
Tademarsregisered  HIUIFFY'SPORTS

in the USA and other countries. In den USA: 1-800-558-5234
Kanada: 1-800-284-8339

In den USA: 1-800-772-5346
Bestell-Nr.: GE55679001 01/12




Lea y entienda las advertencias que se
encuentran a continuacién antes de usar este
producto.

Si no se observan estas advertencias se
podrian causar lesiones graves y/o dafios
materiales.

Zorg dat u de bedieningshandleiding
goed hebt geiezen voordat u dit toestel
gebruikt.

Indien de gebruiksaanwijzing niet wordt
gevolgd, kan letsel of materile schade
ontstaan.

El propietario debe asegurarse de que todos los jugadores
conozcan y obedezcan estas reglas para la operacion segura del

NO SE CUELGUE del borde ni de ninguna parte del sistema,
inclusive el respaldo, las abrazaderas de apoyo y la red.

Durante el juego, especialmente cuando se realizan actividades de
tipo clavada (dunk), el jugador debe mantener la cara alejada del
respaldo, el borde y la red. Si los dientes o la cara entran en contacto
con el respaldo, el borde o la red, se puede sufrir una lesién grave.
No se deslice, suba, sacuda ni juegue en la base y/o en poste.
Cuando complete el montaje, llene completamente el sistema con
agua o arena. Nunca deje el sistema en posicion vertical sin llenar la
base con un peso, ya que el sistema se podria caer y causar
lesiones.

Al ajustar la altura o mover el sistema mantenga las manos y los
dedos alejados de las partes movibles.

No permita que los nifilos muevan o ajusten el sistema.

Durante el juego, no use joyeria (anillos, relojes, collares, etc.). Estos
objetos se podrian atorar en la red.

La superficie debajo de la base se debe mantener lisa y sin grava ni
otros objetos filosos. Las perforaciones pueden causar fugas y
provocar que el sistema se caiga.

Mantenga los materiales organicos alejados de la base del poste. El
césped, la basura, etc. podrian causar corrosion y/o deterioro de la
base del poste.

* Revise que el sistema del poste no tenga sefiales de corrosion
(oxidacién, picaduras, desconchaduras) y si las tiene vuelva a
pintarlo con pintura de esmalte para exteriores. Si la corrosiéon
penetro a través del acero en cualquier area, reemplace
inmediatamente el poste.

Antes de cada uso revise el sistema para verificar que esté
adecuadamente equilibrado, que no tenga herraje suelto, desgaste
excesivo ni signos de corrosion, y reparelo si es necesario.
Verifique la estabilidad del sistema antes de cada uso.

NO use el sistema durante condiciones climaticas severas y/o con
mucho viento, ya que el sistema se podria caer. Coloque el sistema
en posicion de almacenamiento y/o en un area protegida del viento y
sin propiedad personal y/o cables suspendidos.

Nunca juegue en equipo daiado.

Cuando mueva el sistema, tenga cuidado para evitar que el
mecanismo cambie de lugar.

Siempre mantenga la parte superior del poste cubierta con la tapa.
No permita que el agua del tanque se congele. En clima con
temperaturas de congelamiento afiada dos galones de
anticongelante no toxico, arena, o vacie completamente el tanque y
almacénelo. (No use sal.)

Al mover el sistema no permita que nadie se pare o siente en la base
o afada lastre adicional en la base.

No deje el sistema sin supervision ni juegue en el sistema cuando
las ruedas estén embragadas para rodar.

Tenga cuidado al mover el sistema sobre superficies irregulares. El
sistema se podria ladear.

Use extremado cuidado si va a colocar el sistema en una superficie
inclinada. El sistema se podria caer mas facilmente.

Consulte el manual de instrucciones para ver la instalacion y el
mantenimiento adecuados.

SPALDING HYDRA-RIB

En EE.UU.: 1-800-334-9111
En EE.UU.: 1-800-772-5346
En Canadé: 1-800-284-8339 ,
In Australia: 1-300-367-582

RUSSELL.
Las marcas regseadas HUFFY SPORTS

registraron en EEUU y otros paises. En EE.UU.: 1-800-772-5346
En EE.UU.: 1-800-772-5346 En Canada: 1-800-284-8339

N/P: SP55679001 01/12

De eigenaar dient erop toe te zien dat alle spelers deze regels
voor veilig gebruik van het systeem kennen en ze in acht nemen.

* NIET HANGEN aan de ring of een ander onderdeel van het
systeem, met inbegrip van het speelbord, de steunstangen en
het net.

Zorg dat tijdens het spelen, en vooral bij het "dunken", het
gezicht van de spelers niet bij het speelbord, de ring en het net
komt. Aanraking van de tanden/het gezicht met het speelbord,
de ring of het net kan ernstig letsel veroorzaken.

Niet van het onderstel en/of de paal glijden, eraan schudden,
erin klimmen of erop spelen.

Wanneer de paal geassembleerd is, wordt het onderstel geheel
met water of zand gevuld en met staken in de grond bevestigd.
Laat de paal nooit rechtop staan zonder het onderstel met
ballast te vullen, aangezien hij kan omkantelen en letsel
veroorzaken.

Zorg dat handen en vingers bij het afstellen van de hoogte of
het verplaatsen van de paal uit de buurt van bewegende
onderdelen blijven.

Sta niet toe dat kinderen de paal afstellen of verplaatsen.
Draag tijdens het spel geen sieraden (ringen, horloges,
kettingen enz.). Deze kunnen in het net verstrikt raken.

De ondergrond onder het onderstel moet effen zijn, zonder
steentjes of andere scherpe voorwerpen. Als er een lek in het
onderstel komt, kan de paal omkantelen.

Zorg dat er geen organisch materiaal bij het onderstel van de
paal komt. Gras, vuil enz. kunnen corrosie en/of verzwakking
veroorzaken.

Controleer of de set tekenen van corrosie vertoont (roest,
putjes, schilfers) en lak hem met buitenverf (emaillak). Als de
roest ergens door het staal is gedrongen, moet de paal
onmiddellijk worden vervangen.

Controleer de set telkens voor gebruik op voldoende ballast,
los bevestigingsmateriaal, overmatige slijtage en tekenen van
corrosie en herstel dit voordat hij gebruikt wordt.

Controleer telkens voor gebruik of de set stabiel is.

De set niet gebruiken bij wind en slecht weer; de paal kan
omkantelen. Plaats de set in de opbergstand en/of in een ruimte
waar hij beschermd is tegen de wind en uit de buurt van
eigendommen en/of bovengrondse kabels.

Speel nooit met beschadigde uitrusting.

Let er bij het verplaatsen van de paal goed op dat het
mechanisme niet verschuift.

e Zorg dat de paal altijd met een paalkap bedekt is.

e Zorg dat het water in de tank niet bevriest. Bij temperaturen
onder het vriespunt kunt u niet-giftig antivries of zand
toevoegen of de tank geheel ledigen en opbergen. (Geen zout
gebruiken.)

» Zorg dat niemand op het onderstel zit of staat en dat het
onderstel niet extra wordt verzwaard terwijl de paal wordt
verplaatst.

* Laat de paal niet onbeheerd achter en speel er niet mee
wanneer de wielen in de transportstand staan.

* Wees voorzichtig wanneer u de paal over ongelijke ondergrond
verplaatst. Hij kan omkantelen.

* Wees zeer voorzichtig wanneer de paal op een helling wordt
geplaatst. Hij kan dan gemakkelijker omkantelen.

* Zie de handleiding voor de juiste wijze van installeren en
onderhoud.

ALDING HYDRA-RIB
In de /S: 1-1100-55/1-5234" In de S: 1-1100-334-911

In 'anada: 1-1/00-2 14-11339
In ra lien: 1-300-367-5/ 12

RUSSELL.
Warenzeichen haben in HUFW S PO RTS

den Vereinigten Staaten
- dand Lind istriert. In “he UTISTT: 1-1100-557-5234
In de ©/S: 1-7.00-55-5234 und anderen Landern registriert. In Canada: 1-100-20 4. 339
ID#: DU55679001  01/12




~ CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

AINSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD a

SUIVEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE SOUS PEINE DE PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES GRAVES, DES DEGATS
MATERIELS ET L’ANNULATION DE LA GARANTIE.

Le propriétaire doit s’assurer que tous les joueurs connaissent et suivent ces régles d'utilisation sdre du systéme.

Par mesure de sécurité, n’essayez pas de monter ce systéme sans suivre scrupuleusement les
nstructions. Vérifiez le carton et l'intérieur de tout le matériel d’emballage pour y trouver les

piéces et/ou d’autres instructions. Avant de commencer le montage, lisez les instructions et
identifiez les piéces a I'aide de la liste d’identification et de la liste des piéces de ce document.
Un montage, une utilisation et une supervision corrects et complets sont indispensables a un

bon fonctionnement et a la réduction des risques d’accident ou de blessure. Il existe un haut
risque de blessures graves si ce systéeme n’est pas correctement installé, entretenu et utilisé..

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PUEDE DAR COMO RESULTADO LESIONES GRAVES O DA—OS
MATERIALES Y ANULARA LA GARANTIA.

El propietario debe asegurarse de que todos los jugadores conozcan y obedezcan estas reglas para la operacion segura del sistema.

Por su seguridad, no intente montar este sistema sin seguir cuidadosamente las instrucciones.
Revuse toda la caja yel mterlor de todo el material de embalaje para encontrar todas las plezas ylo
di

nal. Antes de comenzar el montaje, lea las i
las piezas usando el identificador de herraje y la lista de piezas contenidos en este documento. Es
esencial el montaje completo, y el uso y la supel n adecuados para la operacion correcta del
sistema y para reducir el riesgo de accidentes o lesiones. Existe una alta probabilidad de sufrir
lesiones graves si este sistema no se instala, mantiene y opera adecuadamente.

Si vous utilisez une échelle en cours de montage, soyez extrémement prudent.

Il est recommandé de s’y prendre a deux (2) (adultes) pour réaliser cette opération.

Vérifiez regullerement le socle pour vous assurer qu’il ne fuit pas. Les petites fuites risquent d’entrainer
le b pestif du syste

* Emboitez cor les il de poteau (le cas échéant). Elles risquent sinon de se déboiter en
cours de jeu et/ou de transport du systéme.

Les conditions climatiques, la corrosion ou une mauvaise utilisation risquent de provoquer la panne du
systéme.

La hauteur minimale d’utilisation est de 1,98 m jusqu’a la base du panneau.

Ce matériel est réservé a un but récréatif a domicile et NON PAS a un jeu extrémement compétitif.

Lisez et comprenez I'étiquette d’avertissement fixée au poteau.

La durée de vie de votre poteau de basket-ball dépend de bien des facteurs. Le climat, la position du
poteau, son emplacement, son exposition a des agents corrosifs tels que des pesticides, des herbicides
ou des sels sont tous des facteurs importants.

Pour toute i le service clientéle.

La supervision d’un adulte est recommandée pour le réglage de la hauteur.

La plupart des blessures sont causées par une utilisation impropre et/ou le non-respect des instructions.
Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez ce systéme.

« Si utiliza una escalera de mano durante el montaje, tenga mucho cuidado.

* Se recomienda que dos (2) adultos capaces realicen esta operacion.

* Revise regularmente la base para detectar fugas. Las fugas lentas podrian causar que el sistema se cayera
inesperadamente.

* Asiente correctamente las secciones del poste (si aplica). Si no lo hace, las secciones del poste podrian
separarse durante el juego y/o durante el transporte del sistema.

« Elclima, la corrosién y el mal uso podrian ocasionar la falla del sistema.

* La altura minima de operacion es de 6 pies y 6 pulgadas (1.98 m) hasta la parte inferior del respaldo.

« Este equipo esta disefiado Ginicamente para uso recreativo en el hogar y NO para juego competitivo

excesivo.
* Leay entienda la etiqueta de advertencia adherida en el poste.
* Lavida util de su poste de baloncesto de 1es. El clima, la del poste,

la ubicacion del poste, la exposicion a sustancias corrosivas tales como pesticidas, herbicidas o sales son
factores importantes.

* Sirequiere asistencia técnica, comuniquese con el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente.

* Se recomienda que el ajuste de la altura se realice bajo la supervision de un adulto.

La mayoria de las lesiones son causadas por el uso inadecuado y/o por el incumplimiento de las
instrucciones.
Tenga cuidado cuando use este sistema.

~  SICHERHEITSHINWEISE P>

A VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN UND
MACHT DIE GARANTIE UNWIRKSAM.

Der Eigentiimer muss sicherstellen, dass alle Spieler diese Regeln fiir einen sicheren Betrieb des Systems kennen und befolgen.

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden darf dieses System nur unter sorgfiltiger Beachtung der Anleitung zusammengebaut
werden. Den ganzen Karton und alle darin befindlichen Verpackungsmaterialien auf Bauteile und/oder

zusiatzliche Anleitungen inspizieren. Vor Beginn des Zusammenbaus die Anleitung durchlesen und anhand
des Schliissels zur Identifizierung der Befestigungsteile und der Teileliste in diesem Dokument die einzelnen
Bautt bestimmen. Eine ordnungsgemiBe und vollstindige Montage, Verwendung und Aufsicht sind fiir
den richtigen Betrieb und zur Reduzierung des Unfall- oder Verletzungsrisikos absolut erforderlich. Bei einer
unsachgemiBen Installation und Wartung und bei einem falschen Betrieb dieses Systems besteht ein hohes
Risiko schwerer Verletzungen.

ALS U DEZE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES NIET IN ACHT NEEMT, KAN DIT LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG LETSEL

OF MATERIELE SCHADE EN VERVALT DE GARANTIE.

De eigenaar dient te zorgen dat alle spelers deze regels voor het veilig gebruik van het systeem kennen en in acht nemen.

Om de veiligheid te waarborgen, probeer niet om dit systeem in elkaar te zetten zonder de instructies zorgvuldig
in acht te nemen. Controleer de gehele doos en de inhoud van al het verpakkingsmateriaal op onderdelen en/of verdere instructies.
Lees de instructies volkomen door voordat u begint met de montage, en kijk of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn aan de hand van de
identificatiesleutel voor het bevestigingsmateriaal en de lijst met onderdelen. Juiste en volledige montage, juist gebruik en toezicht
zijn van groot belang voor een goede werking en voor het verlagen van het risico van ongelukken of letsel. Er bestaat een hoge
waarschijnlijkheid van ernstig letsel als het systeem niet op de juiste wijze wordt geinstalleerd, onderhouden en gebruikt.

Bei Gebrauch einer Leiter wahrend des baus extrem ig vorgehen.

Diese Arbeit sollte von zwei (2) dazu fahigen Erwachsenen ausgefiihrt werden.

Den Sockel regelméaBig auf Leckstellen untersuchen Langsam austretende Fiillmittel konnen ein
unerwartetes Umki des ver
Die einzelnen Star i richtig

ligen (falls ), Andernfalls kénnen sich die

beim Spi ieb und/oder des Transports des Systems voneinander I6sen.

Klimatische Bedingungen, Korrosion oder F ich kann zu Sy fiihren.

Die Mindestspielhdhe betragt 1,98 m (6,5 FuR) bis zum unteren Rand der Korbwand.

Diese Vorrichtung ist nur fiir den Freizeitgebrauch zu Hause, NICHT aber fiir ein {iberméRig

Spiel gt en.

Den an der Stange angebrachten Warnaufkleber aufmerksam lesen.

* Die Ihrer héngt von zal 1 duBeren L a 1 ab.
Klimabedingungen, Platzlerung und Aufstellort der Stange, Angriffe durch korrodierende Substanzen wie
Ur i -und P oder Salz - all das sind wichtige Faktoren.

* T i Unter kann vom K i angefordert werden.

Alle Hohenverstellungen sollten von Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden.

.

Als een ladder wordt gebruikt voor de neem de g voorzichti: id in acht.

Het is aangeraden dat de montage gedaan wordt door (2) bekwame volwassenen.

. het voetstuk ig op lekken kunnen het systeem onverwacht om
Iaten vallen.

Zorg dat de paaldelen stevig op hun plaats zitten (indien van toepassing). Als dat niet het geval is,
kunnen de paaldelen losraken tijdens het spelen of tijdens vervoer van het systeem.

Klimaat, corrosie of misbruik kan leiden tot het defect raken van het systeem.

De minimumhoogte voor gebrulk is 1, 98 m tot de nnderkan( van het doelbord.

Deze apparatuur is ui d voor r f gebruik thuis en NIET voor overmatig
concurrerende sport.

Lees de waarschuwingslabel door die aan de paal bevestigd is en zorg dat u deze begrijpt.

De levensduur van de basketbalpaal is van talrijke factoren afhankelijk. Het klimaat, de plaatsing van
de paal, de locatie van de paal, blootstelling aan corrosieve stoffen zoals pesticiden, herbiciden of zout
spelen een belangrijke rol.

Als u technische hulp nodig hebt, neemt u contact op met de klantenservice.

Wij adviseren dat het afstellen van de hoogte onder toezicht van een volwassene gebeurt.

.

Die meisten Verletzungen werden durch einen Fehlgebrauch bzw. ein Missachten der Anleitungen
verursacht.
Bei der Verwendung dieses Systems vorsichtig vorgehen.

Letsel wordt meestal veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik en/of het niet opvolgen van de aanwijzingen.




REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR

POUR AJUSTER LE PANNEAU :

1. Saisissez la poignée et
appuyez sur le bouton.

2. Remontez ou abaissez

a la hauteur de votre choix.

3. Relachez le bouton.

DEPLACEMENT DU SYSTEME

. Placez le panneau de basket-ball a
sa position la plus basse.

. Tout en tenant le poteau, tournez le
systéme de basket-ball vers I'avant
jusqu'a ce que les roues touchent
le sol.

. Amenez le systéme de basket-ball a
I'emplacement désiré.

. Redressez avec précaution le
systéme de basket-ball.

. Vérifiez la stabilité du systémé.
FR511680 10/10

HOHENVERSTELLUNG

VERFAHREN ZUR
KORBWANDEINSTELLUNG:

. Den Griff festhalten
und auf den Knopf driicken.

. Auf die gewlinschte
Hohe anheben oder absenken.

. Den Knopf loslassen.

TRANSPORT DES SYSTEMS

. Die Basketballriickwand auf die
unterste Position einstellen.

. Die Stange festhalten; zur selben
Zeit das Basketballsystem nach
vorne drehen, bis die Rdder den
Boden beriihren.

. Das Basketballsystem zum
gewiinschten Aufstellort fahren.

. Das Basketballsystem vorsichtig
in eine aufrechte Position drehen.

. Eine Stabilitatsprifung fir das
System durchfthren.

GE511680 10/10

AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA

PARA AJUSTAR EL RESPALDO:
. Sujete la manijay
presione el boton.

. Eleve o bajeala
altura deseada.

. Libere el boton.

MOVIMIENTO DEL SISTEMA

1. Ajuste la altura del respaldo de
baloncesto a la posicion mas baja.

. Mientras sujeta el poste, gire
hacia adelante el sistema de
baloncesto hasta que las ruedas
toquen el piso.

. Mueva el sistema de baloncesto
a la ubicacion deseada.

. Gire cuidadosamente el sistema
de baloncesto hasta que quede
en posicion vertical.

. Revise la estabilidad del sistema.

SP511680 10/10

HOOGTE-AFSTELLING

HET DOELBORD AFSTELLEN:
1. Houd de handgreep
vast en druk knoop.

2. Verhoog of laat naar
gewenste hoogte neer.

3. Geef knoop vrij.

HET SYSTEEM VERPLAATSEN

1. Zet het basketbal doelbord
in de laagste stand.

. Terwijl stang vasthoudt,
roteer basketbalsysteem
voorspeler tot wielen met
terrein aannemen.

. Verplaats het
basketbalsysteem naar de
gewenste plaats.

. Draai het basketbalsysteem
voorzichtig tot het rechtop staat.

. Controleer systeem voor
stabiliteit.

NE511680 02/11

39




Des questions ou des
pieces manquantes?

NE RETOURNEZ PAS au magasin!

Appelez le numéro du service clientéle
(NUMERO GRATUIT) qui figure en premiére page!

Fragen oder fehlende Teile?

Gehen Sie NICHT zum Laden zuriick!

Rufen Sie die GEBUHRENFREIE Telefonnummer
(in den USA und Kanada) auf der Vorderseite an!

IMPORTANT!
Videz entierement les boites.
Veillez a vérifier I'intérieur des sections de poteau.
La quincaillerie et des piéces supplémentaires sont
emballées a lintérieur.

WICHTIG!
Die Kartons vollstandig auspacken.
Den Hohlraum in den Stangenteilen inspizieren.
Dort sind Befestigungs- und andere Kleinteile verpackt.

AVERTISSEMENT: S| VOTRE SYSTEME EST EQUIPE D’UN PANNEAU
EN ACRYLIQUE, EXAMINEZ-LE BIEN POUR VOUS ASSURER QU’IL

N’A PAS ETE ENDOMMAGE EN COURS DE TRANSPORT. S'IL EST
FISSURE, IL RISQUE DE SE CASSER SUBITEMENT. SI LE PANNEAU
EST ENDOMMAGE D’'UNE QUELCONQUE MANIERE AVANT OU APRES
L’ASSEMBLAGE, APPELEZ LE NUMERO SANS FRAIS:

Etats-Unis 1-800-558-5234 ; CANADA : 1-800-284-8339 ; http://www.
spalding.com

¢ Tiene preguntas o le faltan piezas?

iNO regrese a la tienda!

jLlame al nimero telefonico GRATUITO de Servicio
al Cliente que se indica en la primera pagina!

Vragen of ontbrekende onderdelen?

NIET naar de winkel teruggaan!

Bel het GRATIS nummer van de klantendienst
dat op de voorpagina wordt vermeld!

iIMPORTANTE!
Saque todo el contenido de las cajas.
Asegurese de revisar el interior de las secciones del poste.
Ahi se han empacado herraje y piezas adicionales.

BELANGRIJK!

Verwijder de volledige inhoud uit de dozen.
Controleer de binnenkant van de paaldelen,
want hierin zitten bevestigingsmaterialenen verdere
onderdelen verpakt.

ADVERTENCIA: S| SU SISTEMA ESTA EQUIPADO CON UN RESPALDO
DE ACRILICO, EXAMINE EL RESPALDO PARA VERIFICAR QUE NO HAYA
SUFRIDO DA—OS DURANTE EL TRANSPORTE. LA PRESENCIA DE
GRIETAS EN EL RESPALDO PODRIA OCASIONAR SU ROMPIMIENTO
REPENTINO. SI EL RESPALDO SE DA—A DE ALGUNA MANERA ANTES
O DESPUES DE SU MONTAJE, LLAME AL NUMERO TELEFONICO SIN
COSTO:

EE. UU. 1-800-558-5234; CANADA: 1-800-284-8339; http://www.spalding.
com

WARNUNG: BEI EINEM MIT EINER ACRYL-RUCKWAND
AUSGESTATTETEN SYSTEM DIE KORBWAND AUF EVENTUELLE
SCHADEN UNTERSUCHEN, DIE WAHREND DES VERSANDS
EINGETRETEN SEIN KONNEN. SPRUNGE IN DER KORBWAND KONNEN
ZU DEREN PLOTZLICHEM BRUCH FUHREN. WENN DIE KORBWAND
VOR ODER NACH DEM ZUSAMMENBAU IN JEGLICHER WEISE
BESCHADIGT WIRD, RUFEN SIE DIE FOLGENDE GEBUHRENFREIE
TELEFONNUMMER AN:

Innerhalb der USA: 1-800-558-5234; innerhalb KANADAS: 1-800-284-8339;
http://www.spalding.com

WAARSCHUWING: ALS UW SYSTEEM VOORZIEN IS VAN EEN

ACRYL DOELBORD, MOET U HET DOELBORD VOOR EVENTUELE
TRANSPORTSCHADE CONTROLEREN. BARSTEN IN HET DOELBORD
KUNNEN LEIDEN TOT PLOTSELING BREKEN. ALS HET DOELBORD OP
ENIGE WIJZE BESCHADIGD IS VOOR OF NA DE MONTAGE, BELT U EEN
VAN DE VOLGENDE GRATIS TELEFOON NUMMERS:

VS 1-800-558-5234; CANADA: 1-800-284-8339; http://www.spalding.com

ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT :

Rappelez-vous de remplir votre formulaire d’inscription du
produit en ligne sur la page www.spalding.com/customer_
support/product_registration.

REGISTRO DEL PRODUCTO:

Por favor recuerde completar en linea el formulario de
registro de su producto en: www.spalding.com/customer_
support/product_registration.

PRODUKTREGISTRIERUNG:

Bitte vergessen Sie nicht, das Produktregistrierungsformular
online unter www.spalding.com/customer_support/product_
registration auszufillen.

REGISTRATIE VAN HET PRODUCT:

Vergeet niet uw productregistratieformulier online in

te vullen op: www.spalding.com/customer_support/product_
registration..




AVIS AUX PERSONNES CHARGEES DU MONTAGE

Assemblage exclusivement réservé a un adulte. Jetez TOUT le matériel d’emballage dans les plus brefs
délais. Comme pour tous les produits pour enfants, inspectez périodiquement le serrage des piéces de
petite taille.

Une fois assemblé, ’'ensemble DOIT étre rempli de sable ou d’eau a TOUT MOMENT.
TOUS les systémes de basket-ball, y compris ceux utilisés en EXPOSITION, DOIVENT étre assemblés et

installés conformément aux instructions. Suivez ces instructions sous peine d’encourir des BLESSURES
GRAVES. Il est INACCEPTABLE de composer un systéme de soutien de fortune.

HINWEIS FUR DIE PERSONEN, DIE DEN ZUSAMMENBAU DURCHFUHREN

Zusammenbau nur durch Erwachsene. ALLE Verpackungsmaterialien sofort wegwerfen. Wie alle
Produkte muss auch dieses regelméBig auf lose Kleinteile inspiziert werden.

Die zusammengebaute Einheit MUSS STETS mit Sand oder Wasser gefiillt sein.

ALLE Basketballsysteme, einschlieBlich der zu AUSSTELLZWECKEN benutzten Systeme, MUSSEN
gemaR den Anleitungen zusammengebaut und aufgestellt werden. Ein Missachten dieser Anleitungen
kann SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN zur Folge haben.Zum Beschweren darf NICHT zu irgendwelchen
NotbehelfsmaBBnahmen gegriffen werden.

AVISO PARA LAS PERSONAS QUE REALIZAN EL MONTAJE

Es necesario que el montaje sea realizado por adultos. Deseche inmediatamente TODOS los materiales
de embalaje. Al igual que con cualquier producto, inspeccione periédicamente para verificar que todas
las piezas pequenas estén firmemente apretadas.

La unidad montada DEBE estar llena de arena o agua en TODO momento.
TODOS los sistemas de baloncesto, inclusive los de EXHIBICION, DEBEN estar montados e instalados

de acuerdo con las instrucciones. Si no se siguen las instrucciones se podria ocasionar una LESION
SERIA. NO es aceptable improvisar un sistema de soporte temporal.

KENNISGEVING VOOR MONTEURS

De montage dient door volwassenen te gebeuren.
Gooi AL het verpakkingsmateriaal meteen weg.

ALLE basketbalsystemen, ook SHOWMODELLEN, MOETEN in elkaar worden gezet en met zand of water
gestabiliseerd worden volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing. Als u deze aanwijzingen niet in acht neemt, kan dit
tot ERNSTIG LETSEL leiden. Een voorlopig ballastsysteem mag NIET gebruikt worden.

41




LISTE DES PIECES - Voir légende

Légende Qté No. de réf. Description Légende Qté No. de réf. Description
1 1 600270 Socle 37 2 900867 Plaque triangulaire (noire)
2 2 901009 Contrefiche, poteau/socle 38 1 600137 Capuchon, haut du poteau
3 1 900953 Ascenseur Assemblée 39 2 200520 Vis, #8 x 19 mm long.
4 1 FR908006 Section de poteau supérieure 40 1 202605 Boulon, 6 pans, 1/2-13 x 10,7 cm (long)
5 1 901453  Section de poteau centrale 41 1 203617 Bouchon, socle
6 1 FR908181 Section de poteau inférieure 42 1 206990 Support de renforcement
7 2 108843 Support de roues 43 1 Filet
8 2 600056 Roue, 10 cm 44 4* 208892 Boulon, bride, six pans, 5/16-18 x 4,1
9 2 10884401 Tige, axe cm (long.)
10 1 203099 Ecrou, Ny-lock, 5/16-18 45 1 206089 Entretoise, plastique, 13,4 mm D.I. x
11 2 203063 Contre-écrou en nylon, 3/8-16 8,89 cm (long.)
12 1 202662 Boulon, téte a six pans, 5/16-18 x 11,4 46 1 511680 Etiquette, réglage de hauteur et déplacement
cm (long.) FR511680 Etiquette, réglage de hauteur et
13 2 600272 Bouchon a vis, Base arriére déplacement, Francais
14 13 203100 Ecrou a bride a 6 pans, 5/16-18 47 6* 208505 Boulon ordinaire, 5/16-18 x 4,5 cm long.
15 1 900998  Support, poteau 48 2 208452 Joint de bouchon a vis
16 2 203053 Boulon ordinaire, 5/16-18 x 4 cm long. 49 1 108181 Plaque, fixation de poteau
17 1 20279501 Etiquette, logo 50 2 203679 Boulon, téte a six pans, 3/8-16 x 5,08
18 4 203153 Boulon, téte a six pans, 5/16-18 x 44,5 cm long.
mm long. 51 6 203218 Rondelle, plate, 5/16
19 1 200503 Protection du ressort, (noir) 52 1 203479 Boulon, a bride, téte a six pans, 5/16-18
200504 Protection du ressort, (rouge) x 5 cm long.)
20 6 206303 Rondelle, plate, 6 mm 53 2 200516 Cache, boulon, vinyle
21 2 201596 Vis, 6 mm x 31 mm 54 1 900033 Support, Slam Jam
22 1 201580 Rembourrage du panneau, section 55 1 206048 Boulon, T, 3/8-16 x 8,26 cm long.
centrale 56 1 200318 Support, renforcement, Slam Jam
23 1 20157901 Rembourrage du panneau, section droite 57 1 208760 Ressort, cerceau
24 1 20157801 Rembourrage du panneau, section gauche 58 1 203795 Ecrou, spécial, 3/8-16
25 1 203470 Rondelle, plate 38 mm D.E. 59 2 208890 Boulon, six pans, 3/8-16 x 14,3 cm de
26 4 208891 Entretoise, 9,7 mm D.l. x 3,8 cm (long.) long.
27 1 208292  Entretoise, zinc métallique 0,87mm 1.D. 60 4 202871 Vis, 6 mm x 19 mm
x 3,3 cm long
28 1 600270 Couvercle, avant
29 4 206244 Boulon, six pans, 1/2-13 x 8 de long.
30 4 201642 Entretoise, plastique, 13,4 mm D.l. x 1,6
cm (long.)
2; g ggfigg $°Etr2'ecr°$1 s 9??3’3/2'1.3](, . * IL EST POSSIBLE QUE VOUS AYEZ D'AUTRES PIECES
ube du systéme élévateur, inférieur - AVEC CE MODELE.
Long
33 2 204838 Ressort, contrepoids
34 1 Cerceau
35 2 901401 Tube du systéme élévateur, supérieur -
Court
36 2 201682 Entretoise, 13,4 mm D.l. x 4,7 cm
|
g REMARQUE:
Le kit de visserie est congu pour plus d’un
style de systéme de basket-ball. Toute
la visserie ne sera pas nécessairement
utilisée.

42




TEILELISTE - Siehe Teileschliissel

Nr. Anz. Teilenummer Beschreibung Nr. Anz. Teilenummer Beschreibung
1 1 600270 Sockel 32 2 901454 Unteres Verlangerungsrohr — lang
2 2 901009 Verstrebung, Stange zu Sockel 3 2 204838 Gegengewichtsfeder
3 1 900953 Aufzug Versammlung 34 1 Korbrand
4 1 FR908006  Oberes Stangenteil 35 2 901401 Oberes Verlangerungsrohr — kurz
5 1 901453 Mittleres Stangenteil 36 2 201682 Abstandsstlck, 0,530” ID x 1,875 Lange
6 1 FR908181  Unteres Stangenteil 37 2 900867 Dreiecksplatte (schwarz)
7 2 108843 Radhalterung 38 1 600137 Stangenendkappe
8 2 600056 Rad, 4 Zoll Durchmesser 39 2 200520 Kreuzschlitzschraube Nr. 8, %" Lange
9 1 10884401  Achsenstange 40 1 202605 Sechskantschraube, 1/2-13 x 4,25” Lange
10 1 203099 Ny-Lock-Mutter, 5/16-18 41 1 203617 Deckel, Sockel
11 2 203063 Nylon-Einschraubgegenmutter, 3/8-16 42 1 206990 Verstarkungshalterung
12 1 202662 Sechskantkopfschraube, 5/16-18 x 4-1/2 43 1 Netz
Lange 44 4 208892 Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x
13 2 600272 Schraubverschluss, Base hinten 1.625” Lange
14 13 203100 Sechskant-Flanschmutter, 5/16-18 45 1 206089 Abstandsstlck, Plastik, 0,530” ID x 3.5
15 1 900998 Stangenmontageklammer Lange
16 2 203053 Schlossschraube, 5/16-18 x 4 Lange 46 1 511680 Hoheneinstell- und Transportaufkleber
17 1 20279501 Firmenschild FR511680  Hoheneinstell- und Transportaufkleber,
18 4 203153 Sechskantkopfschraube, 5/16-18 x 44,5 Franzdsisch
mm Lange 47 6" 208505 Schlossschraube, 5/16-18 x 1,25” Lange
19 1 200503 Abdeckung, schwarz 48 2 208452 Dichtung, Schraube
200504 Abdeckung, rot 49 1 108181 Stangenmontageplatte
20 6 206303 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 1/4” 50 2 203679 Sechskantkopfschraube, 3/8-16 x 2” Lange
21 2 201596 Schraube, 3/4 x 1,25 51 6 203218 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 5/16
22 1 201580 Korbwandpolsterung, mittlerer Teil 52 1 203479 Sechskant-Flanschmutter, 5/16-18 x 1.75”
23 1 20157901  Korbwandpolsterung, rechter Teil Lange
24 1 20157801  Korbwandpolsterung, linker Teil 53 2 200516 Schraubenendabdeckung, Vinyl
25 1 203470 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 1,5” AD 54 1 900033 Slam Jam-Halterung
26 4 208891 Abstandsstiick, 0.38” ID x .67” Lange 55 1 206048 T-Nutenschraube, 3/8-16 x 3.25” Lange
27 1 208292 Abstandsstiick, metallzink, 0,530” ID x 56 1 200318 Slam Jam-Verstarkungshalterung
1.31” Lange 57 1 208760 Korbrandfeder
28 1 600270 Frontabdeckung 58 1 203795 Spezialmutter, 3/8-16
29 4 206244  Sechskantkopfschraube, 1/2-13 x 8 Lange 59 2 208890  Sechskantkopfschraube, 3/8-16 x5.625
30 4 201642 Abstandsstlick, Plastik, 0,530” ID x Lange
0,625” Lange 60 4 202871 Schraube, 3/4 x 0,75
31 5 206340 Sechskant-Gegenmutter, 1/2-13
* DIESEMMODELLKONNEN ZUSATZLICHE TEILE BEIGEPACKT
SEIN.
[ HINWEIS:
Die beiliegenden Befestigungsteile
sind fur mehr als eine Ausfiihrung des
Basketballsystems vorgesehen. Es werden
nicht alle Befestigungsteile benotigt.

43



LISTA DE PIEZAS - Vea el identificador de herraje

Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcion Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcion

1 1 600270 Base 37 2 900867 Placa triangular, (negra)
2 2 901009 Puntal, poste a base 38 1 600137 Tapa, parte superior del poste
3 1 900953 Asamblea de Ascensor 39 2 200520 Tornillo, #8 x 3/4 de longitud
4 1 FR908006 Seccion superior del poste 40 1 202605 Perno hexagonal 1/2-13 x 4.25 de
5 1 901453 Seccién media del poste longitud
6 1 FR908181 Seccion inferior del poste 41 1 203617 Tapa, base
7 2 108843 Soporte de la rueda 42 1 206990 Soporte de refuerzo
8 2 600056 Rueda, 4 pulgadas 43 1 Red
9 1 10884401 Varilla, eje 44 4* 208892 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x
10 2 203099 Tuerca, Ny-lock, 5/16-18 1.625 de longitud
11 2 203063 Tuerca de nilon del inserto de 45 1 206089 Espaciador, plastico, 0.530 D.I. x 3.5

seguridad, 3/8-16 de largo
12 1 202662 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 46 1 511680 Etiqueta, ajuste de la altura y de

4-1/2 de longitud movimiento
13 2 600272 Tapdn de rosca, trasera de la Base FR511680 Etiqueta, ajuste de la altura'y
14 13 203100 Tuerca, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 movimiento, francés
15 1 900998 Soporte, montaje del poste 47 6* 208505 Perno cabeza de carro, 5/16-18 x 1.25
16 2 203053 Perno cabeza de carro, 5/16-18 x 4 de de longitud

longitud 48 2 208452 La Junta, tapon de rosca
17 1 20279501 Etiqueta del logotipo 49 1 108181 Placa, montaje del poste
18 2 203153 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 50 2 203679 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 3/8-16 x 2

0.75 “ de longitud de longitud
19 1 200503 Cubierta, negra 51 6 203218 Arandela plana, 5/16

200504 Cubierta, rojo 52 1 203479 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x

20 6 206303 Arandela, plana, 1/4 1.75” de longitud
21 2 201596 Tornillo, 1/4 x 1.25 53 1 200516 Cubierta, extremo del perno, vinilo
22 1 201580 Almohadilla del tablero, seccion central 54 1 900033 Soporte Slam Jam
23 1 20157901 Almohadilla del tablero, seccion derecha 55 1 206048 Perno, en T, 3/8-16 x 3.25" de
24 1 20157801 Almohadilla del tablero, seccion longitud

izquierdo 56 1 200318 Soporte de refuerzo, Slam Jam
25 1 203470 Arandela, plana, 1.5 D.E. 57 1 208760 Resorte, borde
26 4 208891 Espaciador, 0.38 D.I. x .67 de largo 58 1 203795 Tuerca, especial 3/8-16
27 1 208292 Espaciador, zinc metalico, 0.344 D.I. x 59 2 208890 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 3/8-16 x

1.31 de largo 5.625” de longitud
28 1 600270 Cubierta frontal 60 4 202871 Tomnillo, 1/4 x .75
29 4 206244 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 1/2-13 x 8

de longitud
30 4 201642 Espaciador, plastico, .530 D.I. x 0.625

de largo
31 5 206340 Contratuerca, hexagonal, 1/2-13
32 2 901454  Tubo elevador, inferior (largo) N
33 5 204838 Resorte, contrapeso PUEDE HABER PIEZAS ADICIONALES EN ESTE MODELO.
34 1 Borde
35 2 901401 Tubo elevador, superior (corto)
36 2 201682 Espaciador, 0.530 D.I. x 1.875

g NOTA:
El juego de herraje esta disefiado para mas
de un estilo de sistemas de baloncesto. No
se usara todo el herraje.

44



ONDERDELENLIJST - zie identificatie bevestigingsmateriaal

Stuk Aantal Onderdeel nr Beschrijving Stuk Aantal Onderdeel nr Beschrijving
1 1600270 Voetstuk 37 2 900867 Plaat, driehoekig, (zwart)
2 2901009  Steun, paal naar voetstuk 38 1 600137 Dop, bovenkant paal
3 1900953 Hoogtesysteem 39 2 200520 Schroef, nr. 8 x 3/4 inch lang
4 1 FR908006 Bovenste paaldeel 40 1 202605 Zeskant bout, 1/2-13 x 4,25 inch lang
5 1901453  Middelste paaldeel 41 1 203617  Dop, voetstuk
6 1 FR908181 Onderste paaldeel 42 1 206990 Verstevigingbeugel
7 2108843  Wielbeugel 43 1 Net
8 2600056 Wiel, 4 inch 44 4* 208892 Zeskant bout, 5/16-18 x 1.625 inch lang
9 210884401 Stang, as 45 1 206089 Afstandstuk, plastic,, 0,530 binnendiameter x 1 inch
10 1 203099 Moer, Ny-lock, 5/16-18 46 1 511680 Label, hoogte-instelling en verplaatsing
11 2 203063 Borgmoer met nylon inzetstuk, 3/8-16 FR511680 Label, hoogte-instelling en verplaatsing, Frans
12 1202662  Zeskant bout, 5/16-18 x 4-1/2 inch lang 47 6" 208505 Slotbout, 5/16-18 x 1,25 inch lang
13 2600272  Schroefdop, Base Achter 48 2 208452 Pakking, schroefdop
14 13203100 Zeshoekige flensmoer 5/16-18 49 1 108181 Plaat, bevestiging paal
15 1900998  Beugel, voor bevestiging aan paal 50 2 203679 Zeskant bout, 3/8-16 x 2 inch lang
16 2203053  Slotbout, 5/16-18 x 4 inch lang 51 6 203218 Sluitring, plat, 5/16
17 120279501 Logo, NBA 52 1 203104 Zeshoekige flensmoer, 5/16-18 x 2.00 inch lang
18 4 203153 Zeskant bout, 5/16-18 x 0.75 inch lang 53 1 200516  Afdekking, uiteinde bout, vinyl
19 1 200503 Afdekking, zwart OF 54 1 900033 Beugel, Slam Jam
200504 Afdekking, rood 55 1 206048 T-bout, 3/8-16 x 3.25 inch lang
20 6 206303 Sluitring, plat, 1/4” 56 1 200318 Beugel, versteviging, Slam Jam
21 2 201596 Schroef, 1/4 x 1.25 inch lang 57 1 208760 Veer, rand
22 1201580 Stootkussen doelbord, middendeel 58 1 203795 Moer, speciaal, 3/8-16
23 120157901 Stootkussen doelbord, rechterdeel 59 2 208890 Zeskant bout, 3/8-16 x 5.625 inch lang
24 120157801 Stootkussen doelbord, linkerdeel 60 4 202871 Schroef, 1/4 x 1.25 inch lang

25 1 203470 Sluitring, plat, 1.5 inch buitendiameter
26 4 208891 Afstandstuk, 0,38 binnendiameter
X .67 inch lang
27 1 208292 Afstandstuk, plastic, 0,334 binnendiameter
X 2 inch * ER KUNNEN EXTRA ONDERDELEN ZIJN BIJ DIT MODEL.
28 1 600270 Afdekking, voorkant
29 4 206244 Zeskant bout, 1/2-13 x 8 inch lang
30 4 201642 Afstandstuk, plastic, 0,530 binnendiameter
x 0,625 inch lang
31 5 206340 Borgmoer, zeskant 1/2-13
32 2901454 Liftbuis, onder - lang
33 2 204838 Veer, tegengewicht
34 1 Rand
35 2901401 Liftbuis, boven - kort
36 2 201682 Afstandstuk, 0,530 binnendiameter x 1,875 inch

OPMERKING:

De kit met bevestigingsmateriaal is
bedoeld voor verschillende modellen
van het basketbalsysteem. Niet al het
bevestigingsmateriaal wordt gebruikt.

NN

45



IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (BOULONS & VIS)
BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (BOLZEN UND SCHRAUBEN)

IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (PERNOS Y TORNILLOS)
IDENTIFICATIESLEUTEL VOOR HET BEVESTIGINGSMATERIAAL (BOUTEN EN SCHROEVEN)

‘i&\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ QE:WMW |
#16 (2) 447 (6)*
, #29 (4)
ey [T
I“! D @@W 3 .
. @ Do
= #12 (1) éi:j» #E1§§§Kﬂﬁff>
-
B O
#40 (1) #50 (2)
B T
— #59 (2)
@ A Q AU
#44 (4)* #55 (1)
7=\ % Nz R lIEH - ]l
(1E) E 1 (2)\ 0 (1)[
#31(5)
#20 (6) #51 (6) #58(1)

#25 (1)

46



IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ENTRETOISES, CAPUCHONS & PINCES EN PLASTIQUE)
BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (ABSTANDSSTUCKE, KAPPEN UND CLIPS AUS KUNSTSTOFF)

IDENTIFICADORES DEL HERRAJE (TAPAS DE LOS ESPACIADORES Y SUJETADORES DE PLASTICO)
IDENTIFICATIESLEUTEL VOOR HET BEVESTIGINGSMATERIAAL
(PLASTIC AFSTANDSTUKKEN, DOPPEN EN KLEMMEN)

o OB OFN

#53 (1) #30 (4) #26 (4)

#45 (1) #36 (2)

IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (AUTRES)
BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (SONSTIGE)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (OTROS)
IDENTIFICATIESLEUTEL VOOR HET BEVESTIGINGSMATERIAAL (OVERIGE)

) O :@

#27 (1)

#56 (1)

#17 (1)

#57 (1) #54 (1)
47




SECTION A: MONTAGE DU SOCLE
BAUABSCHNITT A: ZUSAMMENBAU DES SOCKELS
SECCION A: MONTAJE DE LA BASE

DEEL A: HETVOETSTUK ASSEMBLEREN

Voici a quoi ressemblera votre systéme lorsque vous en aurez
fini avec cette section.

So sieht das System aus, wenn Sie mit diesem Bauabschnitt
fertig sind.

Asi es como se vera su sistema cuando haya terminado esta
seccion.

Dit is hoe het systeem eruit ziet wanneer u klaar bent met dit
deel.

OUTILS REQUIS POUR CETTE SECTION
FUR DIESEN BAUABSCHNITT BENOTIGTES WERKZEUG
HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA ESTA SECCION
BENODIGD GEREEDSCHAP VOOR DIT DEEL

(2) Cleés (2) Clés a douilles et douilles
(2) Schraubenschliissel (2) Steckschliissel und Einsitze
(2) Llaves (2) Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular y casquillos de
(2) Sleutels ET/OU (2) Dopsleutels en doppen

UND/ODER
@ @ YIO
EN/OF

9/16” and 1/2”

(O
e
Extension de douille
Einsatz mit Verlangerung

Extensién de casquillo

& 9/16” 1/2” Verlengstuk

Un tournevis cruciforme Marteau

Ein Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher Hammer
Un destornillador Phillips Martillo
Kruiskopschroevendraaier Hamer

48



Effectuez le montage des roues, comme indiqué a la figure A. Fixez le support de roues (7), la roue (8), I'axe (9) et les écrous (13) sur le socle (1)
a l'aide du boulon (18) et de la rondelle (51). Faites de méme pour la roue opposée.

Den Rest der Radmontage wie in Abbildung A gezeigt durchfiihren. Radhalterung (7), Rad (8), Achse (9) und Druckmuttern (13) mit einer einzigen
Schraube (18) und einer einzigen Unterlegscheibe (51) am Base (1) befestigen. Das gleiche Verfahren fir das andere Rad durchfiihren.

Complete el conjunto de la rueda como se muestra en la Figura A. Asegure el soporte de la rueda (7), la rueda (8), el eje (9) y las tuercas
dentada (13) en el base (1) con un perno simple (18) y una arandela (51). Repita el procedimiento en la rueda opuesta.

Zet het wielsysteem in elkaar zoals in afbeelding A. Bevestig wielbeugel (7), wiel (8), as (9) en klemmoeren (13) aan het voetstuk (1) met één bout
(18) en sluitring (51). Herhaal dit voor het andere wiel.

REMARQUE:

% HINWEIS:
= NOTA:

OPMERKING:

N’installez pas les boulons dans la roue pour I'instant.

Nicht beide Schrauben gleichzeitig in die Radbaugruppe
eindrehen.

En este momento no instale ambos pernos en el conjunto
de la rueda.

Op dit punt brengt u slechts een van de twee bouten in
het wielsysteem aan.

49




e Placez des repéres sur les sections de poteau avec du ruban adhésif (non fourni), comme illustré.
Die Stangenteile wie gezeigt mit Klebeband (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) markieren.
Marque con cinta las secciones del poste (no se suministran), como se muestra.

Markeer met opneem de onderdelen van de post (leverde niet), zoals getoond is.

Marked Line

3127
(8,9 cm)

---T ------ “AH------ —Marked Line
—
s |
(8,9 cm)
M~

=
[
0 © q ?
® N———
SUPERIEURE CENTRALE INFERIEURE
OBEN MITTE UNTEN
SUPERIOR MEDIA SECCION INFERIOR

BOVEN MIDDEN ONDER

50




rebondir la section de pdle du milieu (5) dans la premiére section (4) utilisant un fragment de bois comme indiqué jusqu’a ce que

le premier pble est aligné avec la ligne marquée sur le pbéle du milieu. Vous devriez avoir un (8.9 cm) de recouvrement quand

convenablement assemblé. REMARQUE : Si MINIMUM POLE ENGAGEMENT NE PEUT PAS ETRE ATTEINT !! STOP!! NE
PASSEZ PAS A L’ETAPE SUIVANTE ! - APPEL SPALDING SERVICE CLIENT POUR ASSISTANCE.

eAvec une borne ou un meétre, marquer une ligne (8.9 cm) de la premiére fin de pdle du milieu (5). En maintenant I'alignement,

Mit einer Markierung oder Messband markieren Sie eine Linie 3 1/2” (8.9 cm) von oberstem Ende der mittlerer Stange (5). Springen Sie
wahrend Erhaltung von Ausrichtung mittlerer Stangenabschnitt (5) in obersten Abschnitt (4) benutzend einen Holzfetzen wie gezeigt, bis
die oberste Stange mit der markierten Linie auf der mittleren Stange ausgerichtet ist. Sie sollten eine 3 1/2” (8.9 cm) der Uberlappung wenn
ordentlich montiert haben. HINWEIS: Wenn die POLE ENGAGEMENT NICHT WERDEN ERREICHT !'! STOP !! FAHREN SIE NICHT
MIT DEN NACHSTEN SCHRITT! - Spalding KUNDEN SERVICE FUR HILFE.

Con una medida de marcador o cinta, marque una linea 3 1/2” (8.9 cm) del fin primero de asta mediana (5). Al mantener alineacion,

bota seccién mediana de asta (5) en la seccién primera (4) utilizando un pedacito de madera como mostrado hasta que la asta primera

sea alineada con la linea marcada en la asta mediana. Debe tener un 3 1/2” (8.9 cm) de superposicion cuando apropiadamente reunido.
NOTA: SI UN MiNIMO COMPROMISO POLO NO LOGRO SER !! PARADA!! NO CONTINUE CON EL PASO SIGUIENTE. - LLAMADA
SPALDING SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE PARA OBTENER AYUDA.

Met een teken of meetlint markeer een lijn 3 1/2” (8.9 cm) van hoogste einde van middenstang (5). Terwijl richten, onderdeel van de
stuitmiddenstang (5) in hoogste onderdeel (4) handhavend met een houtstukje zoals getoond tot de hoogste stang met de gemarkeerde lijn
op de middenstang is gericht. U zou een 3 1/2” (8.9 cm) van overlapping wanneer goed geassembleerde moeten hebben. OPMERKING:
ALS HET MINIMUM AANTAL POLE INSCHAKELING KAN WORDEN VERWEZENLIJKT !! STOPPEN !! GA NIET VERDER MET DE
VOLGENDE STAP! - OPROEP SPALDING KLANTENSERVICE VOOR BIJSTAND.

~—)
IMPORTANT! ATTENTION!
WICHTIG! A ) VORSICHT!
/ n \ {IMPORTANTE! {PRECAUCION!
BELANGRIJK! CENTRALE | ° BELANGRIJK!
Alignez le petit creux de la section de poteau supérieure (4) dans la MITTE :
gorge de la section de poteau centrale (5), comme illustré. MEDIA QUAND ENSEMBLE CONVENABLEMENT
MIDDEN MARTELE, LES SECTIONS DE POLONAIS
Die Ausbuchtung im oberen Stangenteil (4) wie gezeigt mit der DEVRAIENT AVOIR UN 8,9 CM (3 1/27)
Rinne im mittleren Stangenteil (5) ausrichten. RECOUVREMENT MINIMUM.
Alinee la concavidad de la seccion superior del poste (4) con la ggggHoLitG)EETITLSKO:TLZ'IPESBf I“)nI“En ESNI' ANGEN
depresion de la seccion media del poste (5) como se muestra. ==y ABSCHNI'_I_'TE EINE 3-1/2” (8,9 CM)
Richt kuiltje van hoogste stangonderdeel (4) in dieptepunt van m MINDESTUBERLAPPUNG HABEN.
middenstangonderdeel (5) zoals getoond. CUANDO APROPIADO GOLPEO JUNTOS
CENTRALE o LAS SECCIONES DE ASTA DEBEN TENER
MITTE UNA 3-1/2” (8,9 CM) SUPERPOSICION
'\’Il\llll:lig:sl’;1 LIGNE MARQUEE 0 MINIMA.
I MARKIERTE LINIE
! LINEA MARCADA — - TOEN GOED HARD SAMEN SLOEG,
GEMARKEERDE LIJN . ZOUDEN DE POOL ONDERDELEN EEN 8,9
""""" i' . CM 3-1/2” OVERLAPPING MOETEN HEBBEN.
GORGE
RINNE
DEPRESION 31/2”
DIEPTEPUNT (8,9 cm)
""""" !' SUPERIEURE
OBEN
SUPERIOR
BOVEN
TROU
RENFONCEMENT ‘ LOCH
EINBUCHTUNG | q
CONCAVIDAD g ORIFICto
KUILTJE i Bout de bois (non fourni)
. Holzstiick (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
SUPERIEURE Trozo de madera (No se suministra)
OBEN Stukje hout (NIET BIJGELEVERD)
SUPERIOR
BOVEN

51




de pdle du milieu (4 et 5) sur la section de pdle inférieure (6) utilisant un fragment de bois comme indiqué. Rebondir jusqu’a ce que
le sommet et 'assemblée de poéle du milieu sont alignés avec la ligne marquée sur le pdle inférieur. Vous devriez avoir un 8,9 cm (3

1/2”) de recouvrement quand convenablement assemblé. REMARQUE : Si MINIMUM POLE ENGAGEMENT NE PEUT PAS ETRE ATTEINT
1l STOP!! NE PASSEZ PAS A L’ETAPE SUIVANTE ! - APPEL SPALDING SERVICE CLIENT POUR ASSISTANCE.

o Avec une borne ou un metre, marquer une ligne 3 1/2” de la premiére fin de pdle inférieur (6). Le sommet de bond et 'assemblée

Mit einer Markierung oder Messband markieren Sie eine Linie 3 1/2” von oberstem Ende der unterer Stange (6). Sprungsoberteil und mittlere
Stangenversammlung (4 und 5) auf unteren Stangenabschnitt (6) benutzend einen Holzfetzen wie gezeigt. Springen Sie, bis das Oberteil
und die mittlere Stangenversammlung mit der markierten Linie auf der unteren Stange ausgerichtet ist. Sie sollten eine 8,9 cm (3 1/2”) der
Uberlappung wenn ordentlich montiert haben.  HINWEIS: Wenn die POLE ENGAGEMENT NICHT WERDEN ERREICHT !! STOP !! FAHREN SIE NICHT
MIT DEN NACHSTEN SCHRITT! - Spalding KUNDEN SERVICE FUR HILFE.

Con una medida de marcador o cinta, marque una linea 3 1/2” del fin primero de asta inferior (6). La cima del bote y la asamblea mediana
de la asta (4 y 5) en seccion inferior de asta (6) utilizando un pedacito de madera como mostrado. Bote hasta que la cima y la asamblea
mediana de asta sean alineados con la linea marcada en la asta inferior. Debe tener un 8,9 cm (3 1/2”) de superposicion cuando

apropiadamente reunido. NOTA: SI UN MiNIMO COMPROMISO POLO NO LOGRO SER !! PARADA!! NO CONTINUE CON EL PASO SIGUIENTE. -
LLAMADA SPALDING SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE PARA OBTENER AYUDA.

Met een teken of meetlint markeer een lijn 3 1/2” van hoogste einde van onderste stang (6). Stuittop en middenstangvergadering (4 en 5)
op onderste stangonderdeel (6) met een houtstukje zoals getoond. Spring tot de top en middenstangvergadering met de gemarkeerde lijn

op de onderste stang is gericht. U zou een 3 1/2” van overlapping wanneer goed geassembleerde moeten hebben. OPMERKING: ALS
HET MINIMUM AANTAL POLE INSCHAKELING KAN WORDEN VERWEZENLIJKT !I STOPPEN !! GA NIET VERDER MET DE VOLGENDE STAP! - OPROEP
SPALDING KLANTENSERVICE VOOR BIJSTAND. ﬁ

=

(41— ATTENTION!

eHTIo! SR VORSICHT!
& IMPORTANTE! A supERIOR : s

i : BOVEN iPRECAUCION!

BELANGRIJKI BELANGRIJK!

Alignez le petit creux de la section de poteau supérieure (5) sur la

gorge de la section de poteau centrale (6), comme illustré. QUAND ENSEMBLE CONVENABLEMENT

MARTELE, LES SECTIONS DE
POLONAIS DEVRAIENT AVOIR UN 8,9

Die Ausbuchtung im mittleren Stangenteil (5) wie gezeigt mit der
CM (3 1/2”) RECOUVREMENT MINIMUM.

Rinne im unteren Stangenteil (6) ausrichten.

Alinee la concavidad de la seccion media del poste (5) con la ’ WENN ORDENTLICH ZUSAMMEN

depresion de la seccion inferior del poste (6) como se muestra. F GESCHLAGEN, SOLLTEN DIE STANGEN
ABSCHNITTE EINE 3-1/2” (8,9 CM)
Lijn het putje in het middelste paaldeel (5) uit met het gaatje in het MINDESTUBERLAPPUNG HABEN.
onderste paaldeel (6), als afgebeeld. CENTRALE
— MITTE CUANDO APROPIADO GOLPEO
] MEDIA JUNTOS, LAS SECCIONES DE ASTA
CE&‘;‘?’;‘-E MIDDEN . DEBEN TENER UNA 3-1/2” (8,9 CM)
MEDIA ‘ SUPERPOSICION MINIMA.
MIDDEN
TOEN GOED HARD SAMEN SLOEG,
ZOUDEN DE POOL ONDERDELEN EEN

RENFONCEMENT 8,9 CM 3-1/2” OVERLAPPING MOETEN

EINBUCHTUNG '

CONCAVIDAD & \ Iggﬂ HEBBEN.

KUILTJE | 5 ORIFICIO
GAT
GORGE &8¢ = = TEmsssssssss
RINNE
DEPRESION |
DIEPTEPUNT ———lzl
31/2” INFERIEURE
UNTEN
(8,9 cm) SECCION INFERIOR
ONDER
INFE,?;E:RE s @ T L ;;E_M;R_Q;EE Bout de bois (non fourni)
SECCION INFERIOR MARKIERTE LINIE Holzstiick (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
ONDER LINEA MARCADA Trozo de madera (No se suministra)
GEMARKEERDE LIJN Stukje hout (NIET BIJGELEVERD)

52




e Attachez le poteau au socle (1), comme illustré. Fixez le poteau au socle a I'aide des boulons (50) et du support de poteau (49),
comme illustré.

Den Stangenaufbau wie gezeigt am Sockel (1) befestigen. Den Stangenaufbau mit Schrauben (50) und der
Stangenmontagehalterung (49) wie gezeigt am Base befestigen.

Conecte el conjunto del poste en la base (1) como se muestra. Asegure el conjunto del poste en el base usando los pernos (50) y
el soporte de montaje del poste (49) como se muestra.

Bevestig de samengevoegde paaldelen aan het voetstuk (1), als afgebeeld. Maak de samengevoegde paaldelen aan het voetstuk
vast met de bouten (50) en de steun voor bevestiging van de paal (49), als afgebeeld.

AR /AN

Il est obligatoire de s’y prendre a deux pour cette
procédure. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS
PEINE D’ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES ET/
OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen ausgefihrt
werden. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER
SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA lesién
GRAVE Y/O DA—OS A LA PROPIEDAD.

Voor deze procedure zijn twee personen vereist.
HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN DEZE
WAARSCHUWING KAN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG
LETSEL EN/OF SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN.

53




o

Fixez les contrefiches du socle (2) au poteau, de la facon illustrée. Coiffez I'extrémité dénudée du boulon avec un

capuchon (53), comme illustré

Die Baseverstrebungen (2) wie gezeigt an der Stange befestigen. Die Abdeckung (53) wie gezeigt auf das freiliegende

Ende der Schraube aufsetzen.

Fije los puntales del base (2) al poste como se muestra. Coloque la cubierta (53) sobre el extremo expuesto del perno

como se muestra.

Maak de steunen op het voetstuk (2) aan de paal vast, als afgebeeld. Plaats de afdekking (53) over het uitstekende
deel van de bout, als afgebeeld.

IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!

IMPORTANTE!

BELANGRIJK!

NE SERREZ PAS LA
VISSERIE A FOND.

DIE BEFESTIGUNGSTEILE
NICHT FEST ANZIEHEN.

NO APRIETE
COMPLETAMENTE EL
HERRAJE.

NIET VOLLEDIG
AANDRAAIEN

Il est obligatoire de s’y prendre a deux pour cette
procédure. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS
PEINE D’ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES ET/
OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen ausgefihrt
werden. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER
SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA lesion
GRAVE Y/O DA—OS A LA PROPIEDAD.

Voor deze procedure zijn twee personen vereist.
HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN DEZE
WAARSCHUWING KAN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG
LETSEL EN/OF SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN.

54




montrée. Fixez les extrémités des contrefiches de base (2) aux parenthéses de roue (7) utilisant les boulons (18), les rondelles

e Tournez les extrémités non-fixées des contrefiches de base (2) a I'extérieur jusqu’aux trous de montage dans la base comme
(51) comme montré.

Drehen Sie nicht-gesicherte Enden der Unterseitenspreizen (2) auRerhalb zu den Entliftungslochern in der Unterseite wie
gezeigt. Befestigen Sie Enden der Unterseitenspreizen (2) an Radhaltewinkel (7) unter Verwendung der Schraubbolzen (18),
Unterlegscheiben (51) wie gezeigt.

El montaje completo de la rueda segun las indicaciones de la figura A. asegura el soporte de la rueda (7), la rueda (8), el arbol
(9), y las tuercas del empuje (13) al (1) bajo con un solo perno (18) y la arandela (51). Repita el procedimiento para la rueda
opuesta.

Draai losse uiteinden van basis steunen (2) naar buiten om de bevestigingsgaten in voet aan zoals weergegeven. Veilige
uiteinden van basis steunen (2) op de steunen (7) met de bouten (18), de sluitringen (51) zoals aangegeven.

IMPORTANT! o o
WICHTIG! A
IMPORTANTE!

BELANGRIJK!
NE SERREZ PAS LA \, Il est obligatoire de s’y prendre a deux pour cette
VISSERIE A FOND. procédure. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS
. PEINE D’ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES ET/
DIE BEFESTIGUNGSTEILE OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

NICHT FEST ANZIEHEN.
Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen ausgefihrt

NO APRIETE werden. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
COMPLETAMENTE EL KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER
HERRAJE. SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

NIET VOLLEDIG R Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
AANDRAAIEN procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA

ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA lesion

GRAVE Y/O DA—OS A LA PROPIEDAD.

2 o Voor deze procedure worden twee bekwame
volwassenen vereist. WANNEER DEZE
WAARSCHUWING NIET IN ACHT WORDT
2 GENOMEN, KAN ERNSTIG LETSEL EN/OF
MATERIELE SCHADE OPTREDEN.

18

{
()
XS
\\“4‘

55




e Fixez le couvercle (28) aux contrefiches du réservoir (2) a l'aide des boulons (47) et des écrous (48), comme illustré.
Die Abdeckung (28) wie gezeigt mit Schrauben (47) und Muttern (48) an den Tankverstrebungen (2) befestigen.
Asegure la cubierta (28) en los puntales del tanque (2) usando pernos (47) y tuercas (48) como se muestra.

Maak de afdekking (28) vast aan de steunen op het voetstuk (2) met de bouten (47) en moeren (48), als afgebeeld.

IMPORTANT!
A WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!
BELANGRIJK!

SERREZ A FOND TOUS LES
COMPOSANTS (ETAPES 7-9).

ALLE KOMPONENTEN FEST
ANZIEHEN (SCHRITTE 7-9)

APRIETE COMPLETAMENTE
TODOS LOS COMPONENTES
(PASOS 7-9)

DRAAI ALLE COMPONENTEN )
VOLLEDIG AAN (STAP 7-9) -

47 28 :

47

56




Installer le crochet de mont de péle (15) et le crochet de renforcement (42) avec les boulons de caléche (16) comme indiqué.
Resserrer les écrous de bride (14) complétement.

Installieren Sie Stangenuntersatzbiigel (15) und Verstarkungsbugel (42) mit Kutschenschrauben (16) wie gezeigt. Ziehen Sie
Flanschmuttern (14) vollstandig fest.

Instale corchete de monte de asta (15) y corchete de refuerzo (42) con cerrojos de coche (16) como mostrado. Apriete tuercas de
reborde (14) completamente.

Installeer de steun voor het bevestigen van de paal (15) en de verstevigingsteun (42) met de slotschroeven (16), als afgebeeld. Draai
de flensmoeren (14) volledig aan.

>

=

Installer lever la poignée (3) précédemment installé support de montage sur mat (15) comme illustré. Serrer I'écrou hexagonal (14)
jusqu’au ras de I'extrémité du boulon (52).

Bauen Sie den Hebel (3) an den vorher angebrachten Halterung (15) wie gezeigt. Ziehen Sie die Sechskantmutter (14) till blindig mit
dem Ende der Schraube (52).

Instalar levantar la palanca (3) a soporte de montaje en poste (15) como se muestra en la figura. Apretar la tuerca hexagonal (14)
hasta quede a ras con el extremo del perno (52).

Breng de hendel (3) aan eerder geinstalleerde mastmontagebeugel (15) zoals aangegeven. Draai de zeskantmoer vast (14) t/m gelijk
ligt met het uiteinde van de bout (52).

57




SECTION B: ATTACHEZ LE PANNEAU

BAUABSCHNITT B: ANBRINGEN DER KORBWAND
SECCION B: CONECTE EL RESPALDO
DEEL B: MAAK HET DOELBORD VAST

Voici a quoi ressemblera votre systéme lorsque vous en aurez fini avec
cette section.

So sieht das System aus, wenn Sie mit diesem Bauabschnitt fertig sind.
Asi es como se vera su sistema cuando haya terminado esta seccion.

Dit is hoe het systeem eruit ziet wanneer u klaar bent met dit deel.

OUTILS REQUIS POUR CETTE SECTION
FUR DIESEN BAUABSCHNITT BENOTIGTES WERKZEUG
HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA ESTA SECCION
BENODIGD GEREEDSCHAP VOOR DIT DEEL

(2) clés 1/2”, (2) clés 9/16” ET (2) clés 3/4” (2) clés a douille et douilles
(2) 1/2”, (2) 9/16” und (2) 3/4” Schraubenschliissel (2) Steckschliissel und Einsatze
(2) Llaves de 1/2”, (2) de 9/16” Y (2) de 3/4” (2) Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular y casquillos de
(2) Sleutels 1/2”, (2) 9/16” en 3/4” (2) Dopsleutels en doppen
@ @ ET/OU
UND/ODER
Y/O
EN/OF
1? [ = %’ % é
127 91e” 3/14” _ _
Chevalet de sciage ou table Tournevis cruciforme Eif:atfznri:i(:r:/:ﬁ;:u;xn
Sigebock oder Stiitztisch Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher Extension de casg uillog
Caballete 0 mesa de apoyo Destornillador Phillips Vorlonaotk
Zaagbok Kruiskopschroevendraaier 9

58



o Repérez les tubes du dispositif élévateur (35 et 32).
Die Verlangerungsrohre (35 u. 32) zurecht legen.
Identifique los tubos elevadores (35 y 32).

Identificeer de liftbuizen. (35) EN 32)

Vers Le Poteau
Zur Stange Hin
Hacia El Poste

Naar De Paal
O
O O
Tube inférieur du dispositif élévateur
Unteres Verldangerungsrohr
Tubo elevador inferior
Onderste liftbuis
O
®) ©)

Vers Le Panneau
Zur Korbwand Hin
Hacia El Tablero
Naar Het Bord

Tube supérieur du dispositif élévateur
Oberes Verlangerungsrohr
Tubo elevador superior
Bovenste liftbuis

59




et les tubes du systeme élévateur (35 & 32) au poteau supérieur (4) a I'aide des

boulons (40 & 29), spacers (45) & (30) et des écrous (31). Installez le capuchon du
poteau (38).
29
Die Stange auf einen Sagebock legen. Dreiecksplatten (37) und Verlangerungsrohre (35 q
u. 32) mit Schrauben (40 u. 29), Abstandsstiicke (45) u. (30) und Muttern (31) an der ©

aAppuyez le poteau sur le banc de sciage. Attachez les plaques triangulaires (37)

oberen Stange (4) befestigen. Stangenkappe (38) aufsetzen..

. /
Apoye el poste en un caballete de aserrar. Conecte las placas triangulares (37) y los / /
tubos elevadores (35 y 32) en la seccion superior del poste (4) con pernos (40 y 29), los //
espaciadores (45) & (30) y las tuercas (31). Instale la tapa del poste (38). / . pq

/130

Plaats de paal op de zaagbok. Bevestig de driechoekige platen (37) en liftbuizen (35 en ‘—,,‘
32) aan de bovenkant van de paal (4) met bouten (40 en 29) Afstandstuk (45) & (30) en /9) /

moeren (31). Breng de dop van de paal aan (38).

AR /AN

SOYEZ PRUDENT, CAR LE SYSTEME ELEVATEUR EST LOURD. IL FAUT
S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX POUR REALISER CETTE PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ
CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D’ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES
GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

BITTE VORSICHTIG ZU WERKE GEHEN; DIE
VERLANGERUNGSBAUGRUPPE IST SEHR SCHWER. DIESER
VERFAHRENSSCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN AUSGEFUHRT
WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN
VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

TENGA CUIDADO; EL CONJUNTO DEL ELEVADOR ES PESADO. SE
REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO.
SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
LESION GRAVE Y/O DA—OS A LA PROPIEDAD.

WEES VOORZICHTIG, DE LIFT IS ZWAAR. VOOR DEZE PROCEDURE
ZIJN TWEE PERSONEN VEREIST. HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN DEZE
WAARSCHUWING KAN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG LETSEL EN/OF SCHADE
AAN EIGENDOMMEN.

> =

NOTE ORIENTATION - ()
OF ELEVATOR ARMS A .
()
g T
o
%

SERREZ LE BOULON (29) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (31) JUSQU’A CE QU'IL »@ NOTE
SE TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-
ECROU.
DIE SCHRAUBE (29) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (31) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS TEST-FIT LARGE BOLTS INTO LARGE HOLES OF
SIE BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST. ELEVATOR TUBES, BACKBOARD BRACKETS,
APRIETE EL PERNO (29) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (31) HASTA QUE QUEDE AND TRIANGLE PLATES.
AL RAS (PAREJO) CON EL BORDE EXTERIOR DE LA CONTRATUERCA. CAREFULLY ROCK THEM IN A CIRCULAR
DRAAI BOUT (29) IN SLOT MOER (31) TOT ZE VLUGGEN (ZELFS) MET DE MOTION TO REAM OUT ANY EXCESS PAINT
BUITENRAND VAN LOCK NUT FROM HOLES IF NECESSARY.

60




e Installez le montage d’ascenseur de poignée (3) pour abaisser les tubes d’ascenseur (32) utilisant le boulon (29), les
entretoises (36), et I'écrou (31) comme montré.

Bringen Sie Handgriffaufzugbaugruppe (3) an, um Aufzugsschlduche (32) unter Verwendung Schraubbolzens (29),
der Distanzscheiben (6) und der Nuss (31) wie gezeigt zu senken.

Instale el montaje de la elevacién de la manija (3) para bajar los tubos del elevador (32) usando el perno (29), los
espaciadores (36), y la tuerca (31) como se muestra.

Installeer de handgreep (3) op de onderste liftbuizen (32) met de bout (29), afstandstukken (36) en moer (31), als

afgebeeld.
/)
Eo— W' Y. °

SERREZ LE BOULON (29) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (31) JUSQU’A CE QU'IL
P SE TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-
) ECROU.

DIE SCHRAUBE (29) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (31) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS
SIE BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST.

APRIETE EL PERNO (29) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (31) HASTA QUE QUEDE
AL RAS (PAREJO) CON EL BORDE EXTERIOR DE LA CONTRATUERCA.

e —-a % DRAAI BOUT (29) IN SLOT MOER (31) TOT ZE VLUGGEN (ZELFS) MET DE
BUITENRAND VAN LOCK NUT

REMARQUE:
% HINWEIS:
s NOTA:
OPMERKING:

Avant de passer au point suivant, réglez le
systéme de réglage en hauteur a 25.4 cm (10 po).

Bevor zum néachsten Schritt ibergegangen wird,
ist das Einstellsystem auf die 3.05-m- (10 Zoll)-
Markierung einzustellen.

Antes de continuar con el siguiente paso, ajuste
el conjunto del sistema de ajuste en la marca de
los 3.05 m (10’).

Voordat u verdergaat met de volgende stap
controleert u of het instelbare systeem is ingesteld
op 3,05 m.

61




Attachez les tubes inférieurs d’ascenseur (32) et les contre- ressorts compensateurs (33) aux supports de panneau arriere (59)
utilisant les entretoises (26), le boulon (59), et I'écrou (11) comme montré.

Bringen Sie unterere Aufzugsschlauche (32) und Gegengewichtfedern (33) zu den RiickenbretHaltewinkeln (59) unter Verwendung
der Distanzscheiben (26), Schraubbolzens (59) und der Nuss (11) wie gezeigt an.

Conecte tubos mas bajos de elevador (32) y contra primaveras de equilibrio (33) a corchetes de apoyo de respaldo (59) utilizando
espaciadores (26), el cerrojo (59), y la tuerca (11) como mostrado.

Bevestig de onderste liftbuizen (32) en de veer van het tegengewicht (33) aan de steunbeugels van het doelbord (29) met de
afstandstukken (26), de bout (29) en de moer (11), als afgebeeld.

PROTEGEZ-VOUS LES YEUX LORSQUE VOUS

SERREZ LE BOULON (59) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (11) JUSQU’A CE QU’IL

SE TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE- INSTALLEZ DES RESSORTS.

ECROU.

DIE SCHRAUBE (59) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (11) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS BEIM ANBRINGEN DER FEDERN

SIE BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST. AUGENSCHUTZ TRAGEN!

APRIETE EL PERNO (59) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (11) HASTA QUE QUEDE

AL RAS (PAREJO) CON EL BORDE EXTERIOR DE LA CONTRATUERCA. CUANDO INSTALE LOS RESORTES UTILICE

PROTECTORES OCULARES.
DRAAI BOUT (59) IN SLOT MOER (11) TOT ZE VLUGGEN (ZELFS) MET DE

BUITENRAND VAN LOCK NUT

GEBRUIK OOGBESCHERMING BIJ HET
INSTALLEREN VAN DE VEREN.




Fixez les tubes supérieurs du systéme élévateur (35) sur les supports du panneau (27) a 'aide des entretoises (26), du boulon (59)

e et de I'écrou (11), comme illustré.

Die oberen Verlangerungsrohre (35) wie gezeigt mit Abstandsstiicken (26), Schraube (59) und Mutter (11) an den

Korbwandklammern (59) befestigen.

Conecte los tubos elevadores superiores (35) en los soportes del respaldo (59) usando separadores (26), pernos (59) y tuercas

(11) como se muestra.

Bevestig de bovenste liftbuizen (35) aan de doelbord steunbeugels (59) met de afstandstukken (26), de bout (59) en de moer (11),

als afgebeeld.

AR /N

Il est obligatoire de s’y prendre a deux pour cette
procédure. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS
PEINE D’ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES ET/
OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen ausgefiihrt
werden. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER
SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA lesion
GRAVE Y/O DA—OS A LA PROPIEDAD.

Voor deze procedure worden twee bekwame
volwassenen vereist. WANNEER DEZE
WAARSCHUWING NIET IN ACHT WORDT
GENOMEN, KAN ERNSTIG LETSEL EN/OF
MATERIELE SCHADE OPTREDEN.

SERREZ LE BOULON (59) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (11) JUSQU’A CE QU’IL
SE TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-
ECROU.

DIE SCHRAUBE (59) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (11) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS
SIE BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST.

APRIETE EL PERNO (59) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (11) HASTA QUE QUEDE
AL RAS (PAREJO) CON EL BORDE EXTERIOR DE LA CONTRATUERCA.

DRAAI BOUT (59) IN SLOT MOER (11) TOT ZE VLUGGEN (ZELFS) MET DE
BUITENRAND VAN LOCK NUT

63




Insérez le boulon a T (55) dans le suport de cerceau (54), puis attachez 'ensemble au panneau a l'aide des boulons
(44) et des écrous (14).

Die T-Nutenschraube (55) in die Korbrandhalterung (54) einsetzen; dann diese Baugruppe mit Schrauben (44) und
Muttern (14) an der Korbwand befestigen.

Introduzca el perno en T (55) en el soporte del borde (54), y luego monte ese conjunto en el tablero usando pernos
(44) y tuercas (14).

Steek de T-bout (55) in de beugel van de basketrand (54) en bevestig vervolgens het geheel aan het bord met de
bouten (44) en moeren (14).

PEEL PROTECTIVE
FILM FROM SURFACE
OF ACRYLIC
BACKBOARD.

64




Insérer le boulon (29) dans le tube élévateur supérieur gauche (35), puis étirer les ressorts (33) sur le boulon (29). Insérez le
boulon (29) dans le tube élévateur supérieur droit (35) et fixez-le avec I'écrou (31).

Setzen Sie den Bolzen (29) durch das linke obere Hohenrohr (35) ein und strecken Sie die Federn (33) auf den Bolzen (29).
Schraube (29) durch rechtes oberes Aufzugsrohr (35) einsetzen und mit Mutter (31) sichern.

Inserte el perno (29) a través del tubo elevador superior del lado izquierdo (35), luego estire los resortes (33) sobre el perno (29).
Inserte el perno (29) a través del tubo elevador superior derecho (35) y asegurelo con la tuerca (31).

Steek de bout (29) door de bovenste stijgbuis (35) aan de linkerkant en span vervolgens de veren (33) op de bout (29). Plaats de
bout (29) door de bovenste buis aan de rechterkant (35) en zet vast met de moer (31).

PROTEGEZ-VOUS LES YEUX LORSQUE VOUS
INSTALLEZ DES RESSORTS.

SERREZ LE BOULON (29) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (31) JUSQU'A CE QU’IL
SE TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-

BEIM ANBRINGEN DER FEDERN ECROU.
AUGENSCHUTZ TRAGENI SIE BONDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST.
CUANDO INSTALE LOS RESORTES UTILICE

APRIETE EL PERNO (29) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (31) HASTA QUE QUEDE
PROTECTORES OCULARES. AL RAS (PAREJO) CON EL BORDE EXTERIOR DE LA CONTRATUERCA.

DRAAI BOUT (29) IN SLOT MOER (31) TOT ZE VLUGGEN (ZELFS) MET DE
GEBRUIK OOGBESCHERMING BIJ HET BUITENRAND VAN LOCK NUT
INSTALLEREN VAN DE VEREN.
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

BELANGRIJK!

POSITION PRINTEMPS (33) CONTRE |
TUBES D’ASCENSEUR COMME INDIQUES.

LAGE FRU_I_-ILING (33) GEGEN
AUFZUGROHRE WIE GEZEIGT.

POSICION PRIMAVERA (33) CONTRA
TUBOS ELEVADORES COMO SE MUESTRA.

— =
D
al |

o))

2)

POSITION LENTE (33) TEGEN
LIFTBUIZEN ZOALS GETOOND.

|

|
i

(T T

65



Q REMARQUE: / HINWEIS:
NOTA: / OPMERKING:

ORIENTATION DU SUPPORT
AUSRICHTUNG DER HALTERUNG
L~ ORIENTACION DEL SOPORTE

ORIENTATIE VAN STEUN

25

©)eny

58

/A

1/8”" (3mm)

66




o

Installez le cerceau Slam Jam sur le panneau.

A.

moow

Calez bien le cerceau (34) dans le support (54), comme illustré. Laissez glisser le boulon a T (55) a
travers le trou central du cerceau (34).

Installez le support de renforcement (56) sur le boulon a T (55), comme illustré.

Installez le ressort (57) sur le boulon a T (55), comme illustré.

Installez I'écrou spécial (58) et la rondelle (25) sur le boulon a T (55).

Serrez I'écrou (58) jusqu’a ce qu’il se trouve au méme niveau que I'extrémité du boulon a T (55).

Den Slam Jam-Korbrand an der Korbwand befestigen.

A.

moow

Den Korbrand (34) wie gezeigt in die Halterung (54) einsetzen. Die T-Nutenschraube (55) gleitet durch
das mittlere Loch im Korbrand (34).

Die Verstarkungshalterung (56) wie gezeigt Uber die T-Nutenschraube (55) schieben.

Die Feder (57) wie gezeigt auf der T-Nutenschraube (55) anbringen.

Die Spezialmutter (58) und Unterlegscheibe (25) auf der T-Nutenschraube (55) anbringen.

Die Mutter (58) anziehen, bis sie bundig mit dem Ende der T-Nutenschraube (55) abschlief3t.

Instale el borde Slam Jam en el respaldo

A.

moow

Ajuste el borde (34) seguramente en el soporte (54) como se muestra. Permita que el perno
en “T” (55) se deslice a través del orificio central del borde (34).

Instale el soporte de refuerzo (56) en el perno “T” (65) como se muestra.

Instale el resorte (57) en el perno T (49) como se muestra.

Instale la tuerca especial (58) y la arandela (25) en el perno T (55).

Apriete la tuerca (58) hasta que quede al ras del extremo del perno T (55).

Installeer de Slam Jam-rand op het doelbord

A.

moow

Plaats de rand (34) stevig in de steun (54), als afgebeeld. Laat de T-bout (55) door het
middelste gat in de rand zakken (34).

Breng de verstevigingbeugel (56) aan op de T-bout (55), als afgebeeld.

Breng de veer (57) aan op de T-bout (55), als afgebeeld.

Breng de speciale moer (58) en sluitring (25) aan op de T-bout (55).

Draai de moer aan (58) tot deze op gelijke hoogte is met het uiteinde van de T-bout (55).

Installez le filet (43). / Das Netz (43) anbringen. / Instale la red (43). / Installeer het net (43).

67




GEBRUIK!

Le bouchon (41, 13) DOIT é&tre serré A FOND pour éviter les fuites. VERIFIEZ LE NIVEAU D’EAU AVANT AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION !

Der Schraubverschluss (41, 13) MUSS VOLLSTANDIG und FEST aufgeschraubt werden, um Lecks zu verhindern. DEN WASSERSTAND VOR JEDEM
GEBRAUCH UBERPRUFEN!

La tapa (41,13) DEBE estar COMPLETA y SEGURAMENTE apretada para evitar fugas. REVISE EL NIVEL DEL AGUA ANTES DE CADA USO.

De dop (41, 13) MOET VOLLEDIG en STEVIG worden aangedraaid om lekkage te voorkomen. CONTROLEER HET WATERNIVEAU VOOR ELK

m Faites rouler 'ensemble jusqu’a la position désirée. Remplissez le réservoir d’eau (140 litres environ) ou de sable (181 kg environ)

et installez le bouchon (41, 13).

Den fertigen Aufbau an die gewlinschte Position rollen. Den Tank mit Wasser (ca. 140 | [37 US-Gallonen]) oder Sand (ca. 181 kg
[400 Ibs]) fullen und den Tankdeckel (41, 13) aufschnappen lassen.

Ruede el conjunto completo a la posicion deseada. Llene el tanque con agua (aproximadamente 37 galones (140 litros) o con arena
(aproximadamente 400 libras (181 kg) y conecte a presion la tapa (41, 13) en su lugar.

Rol het gemonteerde systeem naar de gewenste plaats. Vul de tank met
water (ongeveer 140 liter) of zand (ongeveer 181 kg) en draai de dop (41,

13) in het voetstuk (1).

/1\

NE LAISSEZ PAS L’ENSEMBLE SANS
SURVEILLANCE LORSQU’IL EST VIDE, CARIL
RISQUE DE BASCULER.

DIE VORRICHTUNG IM LEEREN ZUSTAND
NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT LASSEN, DA SIE
UMKIPPEN KONNTE.

NO DEJE EL CONJUNTO DESATENDIDO
CUANDO ESTE VACIO, YA QUE SE PUEDE
LADEAR.

LAAT HET SYSTEEM NIET ONBEWAAKT
STAAN WANNEER HET LEEG IS. HET KAN
OMVALLEN.

ATTENTION !
VORSICHT!
jPRECAUCION!
VOORZICHTIG!

Ajoutez 7,6 litres (2 gallons) d’antigel non toxique en
prévision de températures en dessous de 0.
Vérifiez le niveau d’eau AVANT chaque utilisation!

Den base mit 7,6 L (2 GAL) eines ungiftigen
gefrierschutzmittels fiillen, um in klimazone mit
frosttemperaturen ein gefrieren zu verhindern.

Den Wasserstand VOR jedem Gebrauch iiberpriifen!

Afada 7.6 litros (dos galones) de anticongelante
notdxico si el clima alcanza temperaturas de
congenlamiento.

iRevise el nivel del agua ANTES de cada uso!

In klimaten waar de temperaturen beneden het vriespunt
komen, voegt u 7,6 liter niet-giftige antivries toe.
Herzie de waterniveaus VOOR ieder gebruik!

SI VOUS UTILISEZ DU SABLE :
L’UTILISATION DE 4 LITRES
D’ANTIGEL EST INUTILE.

BEI VERWENDUNG VON SAND:
KEINE ZUSATZLICHEN 7,6 L (2 GAL)
GEFRIERSCHUTZMITTEL EINFULLEN.

SI SE USA ARENA:
NO SE REQUIERE EL USO
DE ANTICONGELANTE

BlJ GEBRUIK VAN ZAND:
HOEFT U GEEN ANTIVRIES
TOE TE VOEGEN.




SECTION C : APPLIQUEZ L’ETIQUETTE DE HAUTEUR ET DE DEPLACEMENT ET DE REGLAGE DE HAUTEUR
BAUABSCHNITT C: ANBRINGUNG DES HOHENEINSTELL- UND TRANSPORTAUFKLEBERS UND HOHENEINSTELLUNG

SECCION C: APLICACION DE LA ETIQUETA DE ALTURA Y MOVIMIENTO Y AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA
DEEL C: LABEL AANBRENGEN VOOR HOOGTE EN VERPLAATSEN EN INSTELLEN VAN HOOGTE

poteau, comme illustré

o Collez I'étiquette d’échelle de hauteur et de déplacement (46) sur I'avant du

Hoheneinstell- und Transportaufkleber (46) wie gezeigt an der Vorderseite der

Stange anbringen.

Aplique la etiqueta de ajuste de la altura y de movimiento (46) en la parte frontal

del poste, como se muestra.

Breng het label voor het instellen van de hoogte en verplaatsen (46) aan op de

voorkant van de paal, als afgebeeld..

REMARQUE: | Décollez le film de

_ . protection de la

Z HINWEIS surface du panneau en

z NOTA:

= : acrylique avant usage.
OPMERKING:

Vor Gebrauch die
Schutzfolie von der
Oberflache der Akryl-
Korbwand abziehen.

Desprenda la pelicula
protectora de la
superficie del respaldo
de acrilico antes de
usarlo.

Verwijder voor

het gebruik, de
beschermlaag van het
oppervlak van het acryl-
speelbord.

(" HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT )

REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR )

TO ADJUST BACKBOARD:

1. Grasp handle ¢
and press button. ©'A r‘\

2. Raise or lower to
desired height.

3. Release button.

POUR AJUSTER LE PANNEAU :

1. Saisissez la poignée et
appuyez sur le bouton.

2. Remontez ou abaissez Q

a la hauteur de votre choix. -

3. Relachez le bouton.

Il est obligatoire de s’y prendre a deux

pour cette procédure. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE
D’ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES
ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen
ausgefiihrt werden. EIN MISSACHTEN
DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU
SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER
SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR
UNA lesion GRAVE Y/O DA—OS A LA
PROPIEDAD.

Voor deze procedure worden twee bekwame
volwassenen vereist. WANNEER DEZE
WAARSCHUWING NIET IN ACHT WORDT
GENOMEN, KAN ERNSTIG LETSEL EN OF
MATERIELE SCHADE OPTREDEN.

MOVING SYSTEM

1. Adjust basketball backboard
height to lowest position.

N

While holding pole, rotate

basketball system forward

until wheels engage with

ground.

3. Move basketball system to
desired location.

4. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright.

5. Check system for stability.

511680 10/10)

DEPLACEMENT DU SYSTEME
@ “ sa position la plus basse.

2. Tout en tenant le poteau, tournez le
systeme de basket-ball vers 'avant
jusqu'a ce que les roues touchent
le sol.

3. Amenez le systéme de basket-ball a
I'emplacement désiré.

4. Redressez avec précaution le
systéme de basket-ball.

5. Vérifiez la stabilité du systeme.
FR511680 10/10

( HOHENVERSTELLUNG N

f HOOGTE-AFSTELLING

VERFAHREN ZUR
KORBWANDEINSTELLUNG:

1. Den Griff festhalten
und auf den Knopf driicken.

2. Auf die gewiinschte
Hohe anheben oder absenken.

3. Den Knopf loslassen.

HET DOELBORD AFSTELLEN:

1. Houd de handgreep —
vast en druk knoop. @* i‘“
2. Verhoog of laat naar

gewenste hoogte neer.

3. Geef knoop vrij.

TRANSPORT DES SYSTEMS

1. Die Basketballriickwand auf die
| unterste Position einstellen.
|
i 2. Die Stange festhalten; zur selben
ke Zeit das Basketballsystem nach

vorne drehen, bis die Réder den
Boden beriihren.

3. Das Basketballsystem zum
gewiinschten Aufstellort fahren.

4. Das Basketballsystem vorsichtig
in eine aufrechte Position drehen.

A;_b;{%

5. Eine Stabilitatspriifung fir das
System durchfiihren.

“f"
k GE511680 10/10J

HET SYSTEEM VERPLAATSEN

1. Zet het basketbal doelbord
in de laagste stand.

2. Terwijl stang vasthoudt,
roteer basketbalsysteem
voorspeler tot wielen met
terrein aannemen.

3. Verplaats het
basketbalsysteem naar de
gewenste plaats.

4. Draai het basketbalsysteem
voorzichtig tot het rechtop staat.

5. Controleer systeem voor
stabiliteit.

NE511680 02/11)




JUSTEMENT DE TAILLE INSTRUCTIONS: / HOHENVERSTELLUNG INSTRUCTIONS:

AJUSTE de ALTURA INSTRUCTIONS: / HET DOELBORD AFSTELLEN INSTRUCTIONS:

verrouillage interne.

B. Légérement la poignée de mouvement et le relachement boutonnent. L’objectif

d’Augmentation de c. a réglant haut (10 pieds).
C. L’épingle de verrouillage engagera automatiquement dans son trou d’indice interne. NOTE :
Dépendre de commencer de position, les ajustements supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires
pour atteindre le plus haut parametre.
D. Pendant que le panneau est soutenu par un adulte, un deuxiéme adulte devrait desserrer
LEGEREMENT I'écrou de sort (14) et le boulon (52).
E. En glissant lever (3) vers le haut ou a fente de support, réglez la hauteur objectif de 120 pouces
(10 pieds). REMARQUE : un ruban de mesure ou d’autres moyens de mesure devront étre
utilisées
F. Pendant que le panneau est soutenu a la hauteur de 10 pieds, resserrer I'écrou de sort (14) et
le boulon (52) assez tendu pour assurer que la hauteur d’objectif est assurée.
Votre systeme de basketball devrait étre maintenant ajusté a la hauteur d’objectif de reglement de
10 pieds et peut étre maintenant ajusté pour abaisser des parametres qui utilisent des étapes UN
a C au-dessus.

eA. La poignée de Compréhension d’a. et le bouton de presse pour déclencher I'épingle de

A. Verstandnis Griff und Pressenknopf, innere VerschlieRennadel zu entkuppeln.
B. Etwas knopfen Bewegungsgriff und Entlassung zu.

C. Erhéhungsziel zu am hochsten setzend (10 FufR3e). Die verschlieRende Nadel wird automatisch
in sein inneres Indexloch engagieren.
Anmerkung: Hangt von anfangener Position ab, durfen zusatzliche Regelungen die héchste
Einstellung gemusst werden erreichen.
D. Wahrend backboard wird von einem Erwachsenen, ein zweiter Erwachsener ETWAS sollte
auflockern Sechskantmutter (14) und Schraube (52) unterstutzt.
E. Durch Schiebetir (3) anheben oder besteht im Falleeines Liegenbleibens Schlitz der Halterung
einstellen, Ziel Héhe bis 120 cm (10 ft). HINWEIS: Ein MaRband oder ein anderes Mittel zur
Messung mussen genutzt werden.
F. Wahrend backboard ist auf der Héhe von 10 Fuf3e unterstitzt, zieht Sechskantmutter (14) fest
und Schraube (52) dicht genug, die Zielhéhe zu versichern, ist sicher.

Ihr Basketballsystem sollte jetzt zur Regelungszielhéhe von 10 FiRe eingestellt werden
und kann jetzt eingestellt werden, Einstellungen herunterzulassen, die Schritte Ein
durch C oben benutzen.

A. Agarre botén de asidero y prensa para soltar cerrar interno alfiler.

B. Ligeramente asidero de movimiento y liberacién abotonan.

C. Levante objetivo a poner alto (10 pies). El alfiler que cierra comprometera
automaticamente en su hoyo interno de indice.

La NOTA: Dependiendo de posicion que comienza, ajustes adicionales pueden ser
necesitados para lograr la colocaciéon mas alta.

D. Mientras respaldo es apoyado por un adulto, un segundo adulto debe aflojar
LIGERAMENTE tuerca de cabeza hexagonal (14) y el cerrojo (52).

E. Deslizando levantar (3) o en el soporte de ranura, ajustar altura objetivo a 120
pulgadas (10 pies). NOTA: una cinta de medir o de otros medios de medicién deben
ser utilizadasF. Mientras respaldo es apoyado en la altura de 10 pies, apriete tuerca
de cabeza hexagonal (14) y el cerrojo (52) suficiente apretado para asegurar el objetivo que altura
es segura.
Su sistema de baloncesto ahora debe ser ajustado a la altura del objetivo de la regulacion de 10
pies y ahora puede ser ajustado para bajar ajustes que utilizan pasos UN por C arriba.

A. Grijp de hendel en druk op de knop om de interne borgpen te ontgrendelen.
B. Hendel lichtjes bewegen en knop loslaten.

C. Verhoog het doel naar de hoogste stand (10 voet). De borgpen grijpt automatisch in zijn interne
indexgat.

OPMERKING: Afhankelijk van de startpositie kunnen aanvullende aanpassingen nodig zijn om de
hoogste instelling te bereiken.

D. Terwijl het bord wordt ondersteund door een volwassene, moet een tweede volwassene de
zeskantmoer (14) en de bout (52) LICHT losdraaien.

E. Door de lift (3) omhoog of omlaag in de beugelsleuf te schuiven, stelt u de doelhoogte in op 120
inch (10 voet). OPMERKING: Een meetlint of ander meetmiddel moet worden gebruikt.

F. Terwijl het ruggedeelte op een hoogte van 10 voet wordt ondersteund, draait u de zeskantmoer
(14) en de bout (52) stevig genoeg aan om ervoor te zorgen dat de hoogte van het doel veilig is.
Uw basketbalsysteem moet nu worden aangepast aan de richthoogte van het doel van 10 voet en
kan nu worden aangepast om de instellingen te verlagen met stappen A t/ m C hierboven.

INTERDISEZ A UN ENFANT DE REGLER LA HAUTEUR.
KINDERN DARF DAS VERSTELLEN DER HOHE NICHT GESTATTET WERDEN.
NO PERMITA QUE LOS NI—OS AJUSTEN LA ALTURA.
LAAT DE HOOGTE NIET DOOR KINDEREN INSTELLEN.

Il est obligatoire de s’y prendre a deux pour cette
procédure. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS
PEINE D’ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES
ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen ausgefiihrt
werden. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND/
ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
lesion GRAVE Y/O DA—OS A LA PROPIEDAD.

Voor deze procedure zijn twee personen vereist.
HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN DEZE
WAARSCHUWING KAN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG
LETSEL EN/OF SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN.

70




SECTION D : REMBOURRAGE DU PANNEAU
BAUABSCHNITT D: KORBWANDPOLSTERUNG

SECCION D: ALMOHADILLA DEL TABLERO
DEEL D: STOOTKUSSEN DOELBORD

o En utilisant les trous d’alignement correspondant a la taille de votre e

panneau, attachez la section centrale de rembourrage aux sections
droite et gauche et au panneau avec les vis et les rondelles,

Den linken und rechten Polsterungsabschnitt wie gezeigt mit Schrauben
und Unterlegscheiben an der Korbwand befestigen.

Attachez les sections de rembourrage gauche et droite sur le
panneau avec les vis et les rondelles, comme illustré.

comme illustré.

Den mittleren Polsterungsabschnitt wie gezeigt mit Schrauben und

Unterlegscheiben am rechten und linken Teil befestigen. Dazu die Conecte las secciones izquierda y derecha de la almohadilla al tablero
Locher verwenden, die zu der von Ihnen gewahlten KorbwandgroRe usando tornillos y arandelas como se muestra.
passen.

Bevestig het linker- en rechterdeel van het stootkussen aan het bord met

Usando los orificios que se alineen con el tamafio de su tablero, de schroeven en sluitringen, als afgebeeld.
conecte la seccion central de la almohadilla en las secciones izquierda
y derecha y el tablero usando tornillos y arandelas como se muestra.

Gebruik de gaten die overeenkomen met de grootte van uw bord om
het middendeel van het stootkussen aan het linker- en rechterdeel

van het stootkussen en het bord te bevestigen met de schroeven en
sluitringen, als afgebeeld.

REMARQUE:
HINWEIS:
NOTA:
OPMERKING:

L’article 201580 (22) n’est pas utilisé
sur les panneaux en acrylique de
111 cm, comme illustré a la figure A.

SRR

Bei 44-Zoll-Akrylkorbwand (wie

in Abbildung A gezeigt) wird das
Teil Nr. 201580 bzw. Nr. (22) nicht
verwendet.

No se utilizan las piezas N.° 2
201580 (22) en los respaldos de
acrilico de 44” como se muestra en
la figura A.

Onderdeel 201580 (22) wordt
niet gebruikt op 44 inch acryl
doelborden, als afgebeeld in

Afbeelding A.

71



SECTION E : PROTECTION
BAUABSCHNITT E: ABDECKUNG

SECCION E: CUBIERTA
DEEL E: AFDEKKING

(19) au bord (34) comme indiqué.

o L'utilisation visse (39) attache la couverture

Gebrauch schraubt (39) befestigt Decke (19)
zu Rand (34) wie gezeigt.

Utilizar enrosca (39) conecta cobertura (19) al
borde (34) como mostrado.

Met (39) schroeft bevestig deksel (19) naar
rand (34) zoals getoond.

e Peler et attacher le logo de NBA (17) couvrir (19).

Schalen Sie und befestigen Sie NBA Firmenzeichen
(17) zu bedecken (19).

Pele y conecte NBA logo (17) cubrir (19).

Schil en bevestig NBA logo (17) om te bedekken (19).

$
U >

A TN
RN

%

N

\\\?,%\

l/‘
Y
%7

AN
=

 m—
|

25
N

R
X
SN

K7

[
N
F=Z77 47

ZI===
s

S
0.>‘<

=3

>

2

——

#f.-\‘ 2N

»
A0

T

S
NP

A

/>
e

@
\

N
24

%
{

N—> N

Ny
N

72



